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INTRODUCTION 

In an effort to provide continued value to it's customers, Hewlett-Packard is introducing a unique service for 
the HP fully programmable calculator user. This service is designed to save you time and programming effort. 
As users are aware, Programmable Calculators are capable of delivering tremendous problem solving potential in 
terms of power and flexibility, but the real genie in the bottle is program solutions. HP's introduction of the first 
handheld programmable calculator in 1974 immediately led to a request for program solutions - hence the begin­
ning of the HP-65 Users' Library. In order to save HP calculator customers time, users wrote their own programs 
and sent them to the Library for the benefit of other program users. In a short period of time over 5,000 programs 
were accepted and made available. This overwhelming response indicated the value of the program library and a 
Users' Library was then established for the HP-67/97 users. 

To extend the value of the Users' Library, Hewlett-Packard is introducing a unique service-a service designed 
to save you time and money. The Users' Library has collected the best programs in the most popular categories from 
the HP-67/97 and HP-65 Libraries. These programs have been packaged into a series of low-cost books, resulting 
in substantial savings for our valued HP-67/97 users. 

We feel this new software service will extend the capabilities of our programmable calculators and provide a 
great benefit to our HP-67/97 users. 

A WORD ABOUT PROGRAM USAGE 

Each program contained herein is reproduced on the standard forms used by the Users' Library. Magnetic 
cards are not included. The Program Description I page gives a basic description of the program. The Program 
Description II page provides a sample problem and the keystrokes used to solve it. The User Instructions page 
contains a description of the keystrokes used to solve problems in general and the options which are available to 
the user. The Program Listing I and Program Listing II pages list the program steps necessary to operate the calcu­
lator. The comments, listed next to the steps, describe the reason for a step or group of steps. Other pertinent 
information about data register contents, uses of labels and flags and the initial calculator status mode is also found 
on these pages. Following the directions in your HP-67 or HP-97 Owners' Handbook and Programming Guide, 
"Loading a Program" (page 134, HP-67; page 119, HP-97), key in the program from the Program Listing I and 
Program Listing II pages. A number at the top of the Program Listing indicates on which calculator the program 
was written (HP-67 or HP-97). If the calculator indicated differs from the calculator you will be using, consult 
Appendix E of your Owner's Handbook for the corresponding keycodes and keystrokes converting HP-67 to HP-97 
keycodes and vice versa. No program conversion is necessary. The HP-67 and HP-97 are totally compatible, but 
some differences do occur in the keycodes used to represent some of the functions. 

A program loaded into the HP-67 or HP-97 is not permanent-once the calculator is turned off, the program 
will not be retained. You can, however, permanently save any program by recording it on a blank magnetic card, 
several of which were provided in the Standard Pac that was shipped with your calculator. Consult your Owner's 
Handbook for full instructions. A few points to remember: 

The Set Status section indicates the status of flags, angular mode, and display setting. After keying in your 
program, review the status section and set the conditions as indicated before using or permanently re­
cording the program. 

REMEMBER! To save the program permanently, clip the corners of the magnetic card once you have 
recorded the program. This simple step will protect the magnetic card and keep the program from being 
inadvertently erased. 

As a part of HP's continuing effort to provide value to our customers, we hope you will enjoy our newest concept. 
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Pr()gram I)~serip.ion I 
Program Title Income Tax Planning - I 

Contributor's Name Richard D. Rutter 
Address Arthur Young & Co. 780 N. Water St. 
City Milwaukee State Wi Zip Code 53202 

Program Description, Equations, Variables This program calculates regular, alternative, and 
and average income taxes for individuals using IRS forms 1040, schedule D, and 

schedule G. Although the program was originally written prior to the Tax Reducation 

and Simplification Act of 1977 (which effects 1977 returns) the changes in the law 
have only had a minor effect on the program results. The tax amount computed for 

ordinary income differs slightly from that arrived at through the use of Table A 
through D (adjusted incomes less than $20,000 ($40,000 for joint returns)) but the 

differences are well within the tolerances required for tax planning. For filinq 

purposes, the new tables (A through D) should be used for calculating ordinary 

income wherever specified by the IRS. If schedule x, y, and z are specified for 
tax computation, however, the program answers are exact. 

The following mnemonics are in the accompanying documentation 

OTI = Form 1040 Line 34 
- (exemptions x 750) 

- 3200 Joi nt 
or 

1600 Separate 

or 
2200 Single 

- (.5 x C G) 

C G = Capital Gains (Schedule D, line 13) 

4 yr TI = Total Taxable income for preceding 4 years (see next page) 

Computed tax amounts do not include the income tax credit. For the exact net tax 
amount, use the program Tax Computation Schedule and the tax on ordinary income 
n ... ", ... "ltpn hv thi c:: nrnartlm 

This program has been verified only with respect to the numerical example given in Program Description II. User accepts and uses 
this program material AT HIS OWN RISK, in reliance solely upon his own inspection of the program material and without reliance 
upon any representation or description concerning the program material. 

NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR MAKES ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WITH REGARD TO THIS 
PROGRAM MATERIAL, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR SHALL BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUEN­
TIAL DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING OUT OF THE FURNISHING, USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS PROGRAM 
MATERIAL. 



2 Program Deseripfion I 
Program Title 

Contributor's Name 

Address 

City State Zip Code 

Program Description, Equations, Variables 

4 Yr TI - The increase in personal exemption for the current year (1977) has 
resulted in an increase in the 4 year base period total as implemented 
in the new income averagin9 schedule G. 
the averaged tax of approximately.5%. 

The effect is an increase in 
For planning purposes this is 

not a significant amount. However, if the exact income averaged tax 
is desired, add the following amounts to the 4 year taxable income. 

+ $2133 Joint 
or 

+ $1067 Separate 
or 

+ $1467 Single 

Operating Limits and Warnings 

Tax calculations cannot be performed for values less than $1,000 (if attempted, 
error code 19 1 will flash in the display). All input data must conform with 
the following limits: OTI ~ $1,000 

CG > ° 
4 yr TI > ° 

This program has been verified only with respect to the numerical example given in Program Description II. User accepts and uses 
this program material AT HIS OWN RISK, in reliance solely upon his own inspection of the program material and without reliance 
upon any representation or description concerning the program material. 

NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR MAKES ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WITH REGARD TO THIS 
PROGRAM MATERIAL, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR SHALL BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUEN­
TIAL DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING OUT OF THE FURNISHING, USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS PROGRAM 
MATERIAL. 
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Sketch(es) 

(See attached flowchart) 

Sample Problem(s) 

Mr. and Mrs. Smith will file a joint return claiming 2 exemptions for tax year 1977. 
The following data are applicable. 

Reference (s) 

1040 Line 34 100,000 

Capital Gains (CG) 
4 Year T! 

10,000 

160,000 

2.B6 fcSEH 
188886.06 ENTt 

(56. i1f EtlT-i 
2. Bfj .:\ 

15tit1.l16 *** 
9858&.86 • .u 
3266.86 

953@/j.Of u* 

18866.06 STOC 
2.0fj 

9fjJi..18.[j~ Ut 

STOB 

160BBO.66 STan 
GSBE 

3.66 
42366.66 
41866.06 
48523. (tv 

., 
.... 

1 i ne 34 

net exemption 

standard deduction 

capital gains 

-1/2 C G 

OT! 

4 yr T! 

regular 
alternative 
averaged 
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STEP 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

INCOME TAX PLANNING - I 
~1 J; S TOR E ----,j, 

~ START aT! C G 4 YR T! 

INSTRUCTIONS 
INPUT 

DATA/UNITS 

Load program card sides 1 and 2 

Start by specifying tax table card 1 or 2 to 1 or 2 
be loaded. Be sure to select the pair of tax 
ti'lhl p ri'lrnc;. tn ("nrrl'>c;.nnnn tn thl'> tvnl'> nf' t;w 

-~ 

return (E.G. joint return). I 11 or 121 wi 11 
f'l:lc:h in thl'> riic:nl:l Ilntil thl'> c:nl'>rif'il'>n ti'l\( 
table card has been loaded. During execution 
the oroaram will au toma t i ca 11 y reaues t tax 
ti'lh11'> (,,:lY'n lni'lninn (if' np("pc;.c;.i'lrv) hv fl",c;.hinn 
III or 121 in the display until the required 
tax table card nas been loaded. 

Store the followinq data: aT! 

C G 

(Form 1040) 
(Sched. D,G) ~~ 

RUN 

KEYS 

r==J f __ 1 
c=JC=1 
LDI I 
[::=1[-_ I 
I 11--1 
I II I 
[- II j 

I I r I 
I I r I 
I II 

--

I 
I --- Il 1 
[ I r - I 
1 __ I [ I 
I sTOll B I 
I STO II C I 

4 Yr T! I STO II D I 
I II I 

Run the program to calculate regular, alter- I E II 1 
native, and averaged taxes. Results are left I II I 
in the stack and may be reviewed bv: I II I 

[ g II STK I 
NOTE: Execution times range from 3-45 seconds. I I [ I 

I II I 
Tax calculations must be for taxable amounts ab bve I II I 
$1.000. If a tax calculation for a lesser I Jl I 
i'lmnlmt i c;. i'lttpmntpn Thp nrnnri'lm wi 11 hi'll t I _ I I I 
with error code 19 1 in the display. [ I [ I 

I II 1 
[ II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I j L I 
I II I 
I II I 
I j I I 
I j I I 
I II I 
I j [ I 
I II I 

OUTPUT 
DATA/UNITS 

1 or 2 

aT! 
C G 

4 YR T! 

13.00 1 
IReg Taxi 
IAlt Taxi 
lAve Taxi 
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TAX TABLE CARD 1 (or 2) 
~1 Married-Joint 

Married-Separate 
~ Individual 

$1,000-39,999 (or $40,000 +) 
$1,000-19,999 (or $20,000 +) 
$1,000-19,999 (or $20 000 +) 

INSTRUCTIONS 
INPUT KEYS 

DATA/UNITS 

Record the following data on oairs of data CJf __ 1 

cards for use with Income Tax Planning I and C=:J [-=] 
I I programs. Record only the Tax Table(s) ~I I 
that vou will use. c=1 [~ __ j 
REG MARRIED- MARRIED- INDIVIDUAL I I , - -- J 

JOINT SEPARATE I II J 

CARD 1 [ II I 
RO 1 .0401 1.0201 1.0201 I STO J I 0 I 
Rl 1.0001415 O. 0 , STO II 1 I 
R2 2 0002916 O. 0 I STO II 2 I 
R3 3.0004517 1 .0001416 1.0001416 , STO II 3 I 
R4 4.0006219 2 0003119 2.0003119 I STO II 4 I 
R5 8.0013822 4.0006922 4.0006921 I SHll1 5 I 
R6 12.0022625 6.0011325 6.0011124 I STO II 6 I 
R7 16.0032628 8.0016328 8.0015925 I STO II 7 I 
R8 20.0043832 10.0021932 10.0020927 I STO II 8 J 

R9 24.0056636 12.0028336 12.0026329 I STO II 9 I 
Ips II I 

R 0 28.0071039 14.0035539 14.0032131 I STO II 0 I 
R 1 32.0086642 16.0043342 16.0038334 I STO II 1 I 
R2 ~fi 01 m445 18.0051745 18 004511fi I STO II 2 I 
R 3 52000. 26000. 38000. I STO II 3 I 

- CARD ? Ips Ilw/DA~A 
Rn ? nlln? ? n?n? 2 020? I STO II o I 
Rl 40.0121448 20.0060748 20.0052338 I STO II 1 J 

R2 44.0140650 22.0070350 22.0059940 I STO I [ 2 I 
R3 52.0180653 26.0090353 26.0075945 I STO II 3 I 
R4 64.0244255 32.0122155 32.0102950 I STO II 4 J 

R5 7fi ml M58 38 0155158 38.0132955 I STO J J 5 I 
R6 88.0379860 44.0189960 44.0165960 I STO II 6 I 
R7 100.0451862 50.0225962 50.0201962 I STO J I 7 J 

R~ l?n nt;7 "~fill fiO 0287964 60 0263964 I STO J I 8 I 
R9 140.0703866 70.0351966 70.0327966 I STO II 9 I 

Ips J I I 
R 0 160.0835868 80.0417968 80.0393968 I STO J I 1 J 

R 1 180.0971869 90.0485969 90.0461969 [ STO J [ 2 J 

R ? 200 1109870 100.0554970 100.0530970 I STO II 3 j 

R 3 52000 26000. 38000. Ips J [W/DAtA 
I II J 

5 

OUTPUT 
DATA/UNITS 
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O\I 
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s\"o+¢ 

COtJI ~\l\£. \"f\)<. O~ 

(OT.r+ lS;OOC) 

S-rO-¢ 

CO~Y~ ""T"?I)<.. Ow 

(OT:I:+ ~) 

¢ 

"51"D r; 

YES ¢ 

STO ¢ 

~V~QR~~~~AX=-~ ______ ~ 
COMP\.l~ 

oTI~ c...r:r 
::t. 

[( COl'\?\.ri'E. 11'1')( ON 

1- ~ \:'(t. \.I ] + ~)- .3(4 'l'Q. TI) 
S 

COi"\P'.lIL 
~ 

4 (~-Q.).) 
5;-0+ ¢ 

P-¢ ---:' Rs" 
-:. ~vEl!.Ac.:<o 

TAX. 

\<..~1..~1~')L 

CoIv"II'0\!.. 'TA'" oN 

(OTr+ Cz..G) 
=~LAa.. 

iA ')<. 

\)\~PL.~'"' 

~I.JT\NE. 

I .1 
I 
! 
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STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS 
1381 :fLEL8 21 Be Tax Calculation 857 LSTX 16-63 
9132 EF ,,-

8S8 STa8 35 8£1 -,::.j 

Subroutine ., 86J -: tiJ 859 RJ. -31 ~, 

8B4 .-, ... 
Format Tax Table 868 INT 16 34 -.:: .. 

88S STaE 7C: 15 Search Argument 861 X='r'? 16-33 "'~, 

@8£ f 81 If argument < 1 862 bro9 22 89 • 
Be? .;;~:f'r=? 16-3S Halt with 863 RJ -31 
8£18 PO£ 22 86 Error code '9' 864 GT03 22 83 
€IB9 9 89 865 tLBLS 21 89 
81& p..···S 51 866 pr.- 16 23 82 Exit for initial Bl1 tLBL6 21 86 Determine which 867 PTN 24 Tax Table Load fj12 f.·eLI 36 46 talf of tax table 868 tLBLS 21 85 
813 FPC 16 44 is required by 869 RCLI 36 46 Tax Table Search 
014 -&:v -2] 878 FF.:C 16 44 Routine ~- .. : comparing argument 
815 :; 83 to "Table Split' 871 1 81 Perform indirect 816 .:{ -35 8""''' 2 82 value stored in i':: read loop through 817 ENH -21 Rl (Frac). I3?J + -55 Tax Table B18 INT 16 34 874 STOr 35 46 (Descending) until 819 ReLE 36 15 Request the other 075 tLBL? 21 87 correct entry is 32~ x:v -41 half of the Tax 876 RCLE 36 15 found. Then branch 0"1 )(> '_'r, 16-34 iF"::' RCLi 36 45 c.. •. ' I. Table ( , l' or '2' ) 1 I to tax calculation e22 GTO! 22 81 878 HiT 16 34 
on 2 82 if necessary, and 8"::'Q X ?t'" 16-35 routine. 

branch to Tax I~ :1 ; 
824 GTOB ",.-: 12 

I 

888 GTOS 22 88 '::0:: Table load routine 825 tLBLt ':I' 81 881 DSZl 16 25 46 "" Else, branch to TaxI 826 f 81 882 bra? 22 87 • Table Search 8':17 tLBLB 2i 12 883 tLBLe 21 88 L.I 

routine Tax Calculation 828 R1 16-31 884 RCLi 36 45 
B::>Q FRC 1£ 44 885 FRC 16 44 Routine 

• 838 EEg -2'3 886 En' -23 
BJI • 81 887 5 85 • 
(F? "'- x -J5 888 )( -35 
B33 INT 16 34 889 EHTt -21 
B34 \I-".':? 16-;3J 898 HIT 16 34 n-i: 

835 bro5 22 85 891 EEX -23 
83f RJ -31 8Q" _c. 

, 81 l 

OJ7 bTO] 22 83 893 .r: -35 
838 tLBLA 21 11 Entry for initial 894 ;.; .... v -41 , .. 
839 SF2 1 ~ .... f b .::, 82 Tax Table load 89~ ~R[ 16 44 
848 tLBLJ 21 a3 Tax Table Load 896 f:CLE 36 15 
841 ReLe 36 88 Routine 8 Q"::' RCLi 36 45 ~ 1 

842 flBS 16 31 898 INT 16 34 
843 /(' -31 899 - -45 -I' Requested card 844 1 81 Code ( , l' or '2' ) IB8 EEX -23 
1345 :; OJ is in Rx. Loop 181 3 83 
646 STDI J5 46 unti 1 requested 182 x -35 
84? X~'! -41 1B3 x -35 ' .. I half of Tax Table B48 fLBL2 ?1 82 184 -+- -55 ~. is loaded. 849 I'IRG 16-62 1£15 RTN 24 
858 PSE 16 51 Store 'Table Split' 186 .LBLE 21 Ie" 

.~I Mainline ~51 FJ? 16 23 83 value in Rl (Frac) 187 ReLB 36 12 
Calculate Alternati 8r ? GTC4 22 84 I 188 GSe8 23 88 e ..J_ 

Tax 853 bT02 22 82 : 189 STOB 35 88 
854 *LBL4 21 84 

I 
118 5 85 Compute Tax on OT! 

855 RCL8 36 88 111 EEX ,,~ Store in RO. -£,j 

856 STOI 35 46 112 4 84 
REGI~I~H::; '. o Accum. 1 Tax 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

T:ov I1m+ T"hl., - -------- ---------fo-------- -------- --------- -------- -------- ---> 
so Tax Sl S2 

~~~~~~~~~, 154 Ave Tax S5 S6 S7 S8 s9Work 
Tablp -- --------- ----> 

~n 

A IB C 0 
4 YR T! IE Work II Loop Control ( nt) Alt. Tax OT! C G T~hl" ~nHt(~~; c) 



8 971)r()~ram Ijis'in~ II 
STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS 

113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
128 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
138 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 
148 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
158 
151 
152 
153 
154 
155 
156 
157 
158 
159 

RCLe -----;:;-36~1-=3-...,....--------, 

X=B? 16-43 
SF2 16 21 82 

x~r? 16-35 
(;TOc 22 16 13 

X:Y -41 
4 84 

- -24 
ST+8 35-55 80 

2 
x 

RCLB 
+ 

(;SB8 
ST-8 
RCLB 
RCLC 

2 

+ 
G5B8 
STDd 

*LBLe 
4 

*LBLd 
5T+8 
ReLe 
F2? 

B 
STOA 
RCLB 
ReLC 

2 

+ 
RCLD 
x=e? 
STO~ 

:3 
x 

STDD 

EEX 

-35 
36 12 

23 88 
35-45 88 

36 12 
36 13 

82 
-24 
-55 

23 88 
22 16 14 
21 16 13 

B4 
-24 

21 16 14 
35-55 ee 

36 88 
16 23 82 

88 
35 11 
36 12 
36 13 

B2 
-24 
-55 

36 14 
16-43 

22 16 12 
-62 
83 

-35 
3'5 14 

-45 

-23 
83 

168 X:Y -41 
161 XiY? 16-35 

If CG = 0 
Set Flag 2 
If CG < 50000 
Branch to LBL c 
If C G 50000 
Add 12500 To RO 

Compute Tax on 
(OTI + 25000) 
Subtract from RO 

Compute Tax on 
(OTI + CG) 

2 
Branch to LBL d 

If CG 50000 
Compute CG 

Lf 
Add (Tax on OTI+~G) 
or (~) to RO 
If CG=0,A1t. Tax=O 
Store Alt. Tax in RA 
Calculate income 
averaged tax CG 
Calculate OTI+;t 

If 4 Yr TI=O 
Branch to LBL b 

Compute .3(4Yr TI) 

Store in RA 

If ( OTI + C2G) -

.3(4YR TI) 
< 3000 

Branch to LBL b 

162 STO~ 22 16 12 Compute Tax on 

STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE 

169 
178 
171 
172 
173 
174 
175 
176 
f77 
l' , 

178 
179 
18B 
181 
182 
183 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
189 
198 
191 
192 
193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
198 
199 
288 
281 
282 
283 
284 
285 

RCLD 36 14 
GSBB 23 8B 
RCLe 36 88 
x:r -41 
- -45 

4 84 
x -35 

ST+6 35-55 Be 
HOc< 22 16 11 

*LBLb 21 16 12 
B 8El 

SToe 35 8B 
*LBLo. 21 16 11 

ReL8 36 8e 
P;S 16-51 

ST04 35 84 
P:S 16-51 

RCLD 

3 

STDD 
ReLB 
RCLC 

+ 
GSB8 

v*\-, . ..., .... 
RCLH 
P;S 

RCL4 
P:S 

PRST 
RT.N 
R.·'S 

36 14 
-62 
83 

-24 
35 14 
36 12 
36 13 

B2 
-24 
-55 

23 Be 
83 

-41 
36 11 
16-51 
36 84 
16-51 
16-14 

24 
51 

COMMENTS 

Compute tax on 4YR T 
Leave in Rx 
Compute 4 (RO-Rx) 
Add to RO 

Leave 0 in RO 

Store 
Averaged Tax 
in R54 

Restore 4 YR TI 
in RO 

Calculate 
Regular Tax 
Compute Tax on 

(OTI + .!¥) 
Leave in Rx 
Display 
'3.00' 
'Regular Tax' 
'Alternative Tax' 
'Averaged Tax' 

163 5 85 CG 
164 _ -24 [( OTI7 - .3(4YRTI''\t,2=20,.----+-----+------1 
165 RCLD 36 14 5 
166 + -55 
16~ ('SBe n DD + 4 YR TI] 
{~TOD 35 ;; Store in Rn 

168 - ~ LABELS FLAGS 
A 038 B 027 C 0 E 102 0 FLAGS 

a 177 b 174 c 131 d 134 e 1 ON OFF 

~------~--------+_------~~------~--------~------~o 0 ~ 
o 001 1 025 2 045 3 040 4 051 2 Used 1 0 ~ 
~5--~~--~6--~~--~7~~~--~8--~~~~9--~~--~3~~~~2 0 ~ 

064 011 071 079 058 3 0 Kl 

SET STATUS 

TRIG OISP 

DEG ~ 
GRAD 0 
RAD 0 

FIX IXl 
SCI 0 

~NG2D 
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Program ))eserip.ion I 
Program Title Federal Income Tax - Single, Tax Table A 

Contributor's Name Howard B. Kutner, CPA 
Address 370 Lexington Avenue 
City New York State New York Zip Code 10017 

Program Description, Equations, Variables 

This program is for use in 1977 and later and will find the tax for a single 
taxpayer corresponding to the various brackets of income in tables published by 
the Internal Revenue Service. It is for use with incomes of less than $20,000 
and incorporates the zero bracket amount, the deduction for exemptions and the 
general tax credit. The top tax Rate (incremental rate) may be determined by 
pressing a single key after determining the tax - (this feature is virtually im­

possible when using the government tables) 

See Users' Library Program Number 00264-D for Formulae and Table of Contents 

Operating Limits and Warnings 

Taxable Income is limited to $20,000. However, the program has no limit on the 
number of exemptions although the Internal Revenue Service requires a detailed 
calculation when the number of exemptions exceeds that provided in the published 

tables. 

This program has been verified only with respect to the numerical example given in Program Description II. User accepts and uses 
this program material AT HIS OWN RISK, in reliance solely upon his own inspection of the program material and without reliance 
upon any representation or description concerning the program material. 

NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR MAKES ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WITH REGARD TO THIS 
PROGRAM MATERIAL, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR SHAll BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUEN­
TIAL DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING OUT OF THE FURNISHING, USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS PROGRAM 
MATERIAL. 
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Oil 
Sketch(es) 

Sample Problem(s)_____________ _ 

Find the appropriate taxfoL_each~edandthe_Tax Rate on the Top Bracket 

_______ ~emptiJmL~ _______ _ 
__ li____________ _ __ J 

__ hl_~___ 2 

__ ~L 
e) 

__ ~J_ 

Solution(s) _____ ~ _______ _ 

2 

1 

2 

a) 236.00 17% 
~~--~-~~- --

b) 672.00 21% 

c) 1,238.00 24% 
- ----------~----

d) 2,994.00 29% 

e) 3,778.00 34% 
---- ---

flout of limits 

Reference(s) __ _ 

__lncome __ 

$4,702.00 

8~02LQO 

11,588.00 

17~569. 00 

19,328.00 

21,465.00 

I nternaLRevenue __ Servica Form 1040 and Ins truct ions for 1977. 

• 



STEP 

l. 

2. 

3. 

4 

• 

~1 
~ SINGLE 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX - SINGLE 
TAX TABLES - 1977 AND LATER 

RATE 

INSTRUCTIONS 
INPUT 

DATA/UNITS 

Enter program 

Enter Taxable Income 1~~~~~I~n,. -- - . ,-

Enter Number of Exemptions # 

~PTIONAL ~. too Tax Bracket Rate NO FNTRY 

Note: - Display of all 91 s indicated Taxable 
Income exceeds Tax Table 1 imits i . e. , 
over $20,000. 

11 

KEYS OUTPUT 
DATA/UNITS 

CJI ] 
c=Jc=J 
[A J 1 ___ 1 750.00 
c::::J Cl 
IR/~LJ l~ TAX 
r--=:J [-~ 
[R~[ B- __ J RATE 
[ __ J [_--1 
[- I [ -] 

[ - -] r-- -] 
- ----

[_-~l.--_ J 
L 1 r=~] 
[_=J [:::: __ J 
I _-j r- J 

~-~] [ J 
L ] L __ -] 
r _=_J [---] 
[~._ J r ---.:J 
[ -] [=--:J 
L __ J [ -_--.J 
[ - ][.=J 
L ] [-----] 

- - - _. ------

l -J [-. l 
---- -

[~~::::J L_ ~J 
LJ L::::J 
[~ [-~----:l 

l::::---] [~ 
L_~J C~~ 
l-~C~ 

[=--::-J c=J 
[_u~l CJ 
l-=-~~ L--=-~ 
[~r=J 
L 1 c::::::::J 
c:::J [::::::::J 
c::::::::J c::::::::J 
c::::J c=J 
[ --] c::::::::J 
c::::::J c::::::::J 



12 971'r()~ram I.Js'in~ I 
STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS 

881 *LBLA 21 11 

I 

857 - -45 
882 2 82 858 X> 'I? 16-34 
883 8 138 859 bTOl 22 81 
884 EEX -23 868 1 Bl 
885 3 83 861 6 B6 
886 X:Y -41 862 ST02 35 82 
887 X>Y? 16-34 863 3 83 
888 N! 16 52 864 4 B4 
889 EEX -23 865 ST04 35 84 
818 2 B2 866 1 Bl 
811 . -24 8"'~ bf 6 86 
812 DSP8 -63 B8 868 1 B1 
813 RHD 16 24 869 ST06 35 B6 
814 LSTX 16-63 878 HOe 22 16 15 
815 INT 16 34 871 *lBLB 21 BB 
816 STDB 35 BB 872 CU: -51 
817 - -45 873 6 B6 
818 , -62 874 X>\J? 16-34 
819 2 B2 875 GTOB 22 8B 
828 5 85 87~ .b ClX -51 
B21 - -45 8~'" (i 8 88 
822 ABS 16 31 878 STD2 35 82 
823 RCL8 36 8B 879 X;)'? 16-35 
824 + -55 888 GIOI 22 81 
825 7 87 881 CLX -51 
826 5 85 882 ~. 8~' c i:. 
8"'~ ,-( 8 88 883 4 B4 
928 R .,c:-

/" 51 884 .~. -35 
829 STD8 35 B8 B85 3 83 
83B 'J" 55 B86 3 83 -. 
831 x:r -41 887 *LBLo. 21 16 11 
832 RJ. -31 888 LSTX 16-63 
833 - -45 889 ST09 35 89 
834 , -62 898 RJ· -31 
835 1 Bl 891 GT03 22 83 
836 x -35 I 892 *LBll 21 Bl 
837 2 82 

I 
893 2 B2 

838 , -62 894 ST.;-4 35-24 84 
839 2 B2 895 4 84 
84B - -45 B96 1 81 
841 STOI 35 81 897 GTOe 22 16 15 • 
842 2 B2 898 *lBLB ~,j 

i:.~ B8 
843 STD3 35 83 899 CLX -51 
844 STD5 35 B5 18B 2 82 
845 ClX -51 181 5T02 35 82 
846 5 85 182 X>'r"? 16-34 
847 B B8 183 GroB 22 8B 
848 ST04 35 B4 184 1 Bl 
849 STD2 35 B2 185 9 B9 
858 X>Y? 16-34 186 STD4 35 B4 
851 CLX -51 187 ? B7 
852 1 81 188 GTue 22 16 15 
853 6 86 189 *LBL8 21 88 
854 >OY? 16-34 118 1 81 
855 bT08 22 BB 

I 
111 4 84 

856 8 88 REGISTERS 112 ST04 35 B4 
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Tf 9 Used i i 1 Lli Rl LlR Tl N Exemptiors RATE 
50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 

A IB Ie 0 IE II 
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STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS 
I 11] 1 81 i , 

RJ. -31 169 
114 ST05 35 B5 178 7 B3 ~, 

• 115 . -62 171 5 B5 
116 r B5 172 RCL8 36 B8 ~, 

117 STD3 35 83 173 x -35 
118 B B8 174 X>'r'? 16-34 

I 119 5T02 35 82 175 X:'r' -41 
I 128 *LBLe 21 16 15 176 RJ. -31 

121 RCLl 36 B1 177 - -45 
122 RCL2 36 82 178 DSP8 -63 BB 
123 - -45 179 RHD 16 24 
124 RCLJ 36 83 18B DSP2 -63 82 
125 - -24 181 RTN 24 
126 INT 16 34 182 *LBLB 21 12 
I"'''' STu? ~r 87 183 DSP8 -63 98 ':f ,j.J 

128 x~ r~ 
.. J.j 184 RCL9 36 99 

129 LSTX 16-63 185 RTH 24 
138 + -55 186 R.·'·S 51 
131 ~, 

.: B2 
132 - -24 
1]3 RCLJ 36 83 
134 x -35 190 

135 RCL5 36 85 
136 )~ -35 
137 RCL? 36 B7 
138 RCL2 36 82 
1]9 x -35 
148 RCL5 36 85 
141 }~. -35 
142 + -55 
143 + -55 • 144 RCL4 36 84 200 

145 Reu 36 87 
146 RCL5 36 85 
147 x -35 
148 + -55 
149 STa9 35 84 _. 

158 RCd 36 81 
151 x -35 
152 R1- 16-31 
153 *LBU 21 03 
154 - -45 210 

155 1 01 
156 e 86 ! 

157 x _7Z:: 
","", 

158 X(B? 16-45 
159 CLX -51 
168 RCLl 36 81 
161 .... 82 .: 

162 e 8tl 
163 x· -35 
164 , 

l B1 220 

165 8 B8 
166 8 BEl 
167 X~)}';' 16-35 
168 x;r -41 

LABELS FLAGS SET STATUS 
A SINGLE B RATE c D E 0 

FLAGS TRIG OISP 
a CALC. b c d e CALC. 1 ON OFF 

0 0 !Xl DEG !Xl FIX IKl 
0 SKIP 1 SKIP 2 3 FINISH 4 USED 2 1 0 IX! GRAD 0 SCI 0 

5 6 7 8 9 3 
2 0 IKl RAD 0 ENG 0 
3 0 IKl n----Z-
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Program Deseripfion I 
Program Title Federal Income Tax - Joint or Separat~ Tax Tables B & C 

Contributor's Name Howard B. Kutner. CPA 
Address 370 Lexi ngton Avenue 
City New York State New York Zip Code 10017 

Program Description, Equations, Variables 

This program is for use in 1977 and later and will find the tax for a married 
taxpayer filing either joint or separate returns corresponding to the various 
brackets of income in tables published by the Internal Revenue Service. It is 
for use with incomes of less than $20,000 ($40,000 for joint returns) and in­
corporates the zero bracket amount, the deduction for exemptions and the general 
tax credit. The top Tax rate (incremental rate) may be determined by pressing a 
single key after determining the Tax - (this feature is virtually impossible when 
using the government Tables) 

See User Library Program # 00303-0 for Formulae and Table of Contents 

Operating Limits and Warnings 

__ Iaxahlelncome is 1 imited to 20,000 (40,000 if joint). However. the program has 
. no limit on the number of exemptions although Internal Revenue requires a detailed 
_calculation when the number of exemptions exceeds that provided in the published 
Tables. 

This program has been verified only with respect to the numerical example given in Program Description II. User accepts and uses 
this program material AT HIS OWN RISK, in reliance solely upon his own inspection of the program material and without reliance 
upon any representation or description concerning the program material. 

NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR MAKES ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WITH REGARD TO THIS 
PROGRAM MATERIAL, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR SHAll BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUEN­
TIAL DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING OUT OF THE FURNISHING, USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS PROGRAM 
MATERIAL. 



• Sketch(es) 

Sample Problem(s) Find the appropriate tax for each case and the Tax Rate on the 

top bracket. 

Joint SeQarate 
Exemptions Income Exemptions Income 
a) 2 8,148.00 e) 3.929.00 
b) 6 21,404.00 f) 2 8,782.00 
c) 4 28,267.00 g) 3 15.098.00 
d) 5 37,528.00 h) 2 18,836.00 

i) 1 22.175.00 

Solution(s) a) 452.00 17% 
b) 2,481.00 25% 
c) 4,864.00 32% 
d) 7,926.00 39% 
e) 203.00 17% 
f) 989.00 22% 
g) 2,477.00 32% 
h) 4,153.00 39% 
i) out of 1 imi ts 

Reference (5) 

Internal Revenue Service Form 1040 and Instructions for ]977. 

15 
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STEP 

l. 

2. 

3 

4. 

~1 
FEDERAL INCOME TAX - MARRIED 
TAX TABLES - 1977 AND LATER 

~ JOINT SEPARATE RATE 

INSTRUCTIONS INPUT 
DATA/UNITS 

Enter ~rogram 

Enter Taxable Income 
a) If Joint Return laxaole 

, T 
QU '<:: ~ , .... 

or 
b) If Separate Return .~D~.~ 

Fntf:.r Nllmnpr of Fxpmnt ion" # 

Optional - For Top Bracket Tax Rate NO ENTRY 

NOTE· A disDlav of all 9's indicates Taxable 
inrnm" "vr""rlc: T~v T~h1" 1 imi+c: i " 

over $20,000 separate or $40,000 joi~t 

KEYS OUTPUT 
DATA/UNITS 

CJl __ · I 
c=J L ___ ] 
~[ 1 

cx:::J r::-.=-J 750.00 
l_ _ ll-~-J 
[ B11-~ 750.00 

-- -------

L __ 1 [ ___ I 

L~/ S 1 l_~_--- I TAX 
[- I r-_ J 

I C=J L ~l RATE 
[_ -ll __ l 
I -~ll --] 

I __ J [- 1 
[- - I [~ __ I 
[ --j [ -J 
l H- I 

- j r---- J I --- ----

[ II -] 
[- I [-.- __ J 
l J I -I 
I ... ~._._-- I [~~ I 
l 

- - 1[- I 
[ _~ I I J 
[ . 

1 [~ 1 

L~_J [-~-_J 

l_-~-l l .-~-l 
[ --] l ---] 

[ __ .1 [ _J 
[ I [ ___ l 
L-- J l~--- I 
[ - I L- I 
[ -

-l [ _._1 
[J[ --l 
[ I [ -] 
[~ __ J [- J 
[ -... -

I [-. J 
r I L~~= I 
L=-__I [-=-__ l 
r-:---I LJ 



97 I)rc'~ram IJs'in~ I 17 
STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS 

881 *LBLS 21 12 857 RTN 24 
882 .-, 

62 858 *LBL8 21 88 ,;. 

• 883 e 8ii 859 CLX -51 
884 EEX -23 868 2 BZ 
885 7 83 861 X>Y? 16-34 

~. 

88£ ~.'~'.' ,' ... 1 -41 862 GT08 22 B8 
BB? X)i.'? 16-34 863 ST02 35 82 
888 N! 1£ r·-, 864 7 83 ,J';' ~. 

889 SF2 16 :. i 32 865 ST05 35 B5 
"-~ 

818 GSB5 23 85 866 1 81 
811 *LBL4 21 ft4 8£7 9 89 
B12 , 

&1 868 ST04 35 84 
I l 

813 . -62 8£9 7 87 
I 

814 6 86 87B GTOe ,.,~, 16 15 '-" 
815 - -45 871 .LBL8 21 B8 i 

816 5TOl 7~ 61 872 1 81 I 

~." 

817 2 f12 87"3 4 B4 I 
I 

818 sroJ 35 83 874 ST04 35 84 i 
B19 CUi -51 875 1 81 
828 1 81 876 STD5 35 85 
821 f1 86 877 . -62 

i 8"? 4. ... \ \-"., 16-34 878 5 B5 
"-~ .... ,. I: , 

823 Groft .-.-: 
~a: 8fj 879 ST03 35 83 

824 ':i 82 888 CLX -51 "-

825 + -55 881 ST02 35 82 
826 x~·"r.· , , 1 . 16-34 882 .LBLe 21 16 15 
8?7 ~, {;TO 1 ~'2 61 883 RCLl 36 81 
828 STD2 35 82 884 RCL2 36 82 
829 3 83 885 - -45 
83B ST05 ~r 

,j,J 85 886 RCLJ 36 83 
831 x -35 887 - -24 

I 832 ST04 35 84 888 INT 16 34 
833 1 81 889 STD? 35 87 I 

834 4 84 898 X2 53 
835 9 89 891 LSTX 16-63 
836 (;TOe ,-;.-, 16 15 892 + -55 ;;..;. 

8J? *LBLl 21 81 893 2 82 
838 CLX -51 894 - -24 

I 839 3 83 895 RCLJ 36 83 
848 ~. B2 896 x -35 ,;. 

841 x -35 8Q7 
~, RCL5 36 85 

842 1 [11 898 x -35 
843 B 8B 899 RCL7 36 87 
844 1 81 188 RCL2 36 82 
845 .LBLe.. .-, ~ 16 11 181 x -35 t:i I 

846 LSTX 16-63 182 RCL5 36 85 
I 

94? ST09 35 89 183 x -35 
848 RJ. -31 184 + -55 i 

849 - -45 185 + -55 
858 1 81 186 RCL4 36 84 , 
851 8 88 187 RCt? 36 87 
852 x -35 IB8 RCL5 36 85 
853 X(B? 16-45 189 x -35 
854 CLX -51 118 + -55 

I 

855 F:",) 16 23 82 111 ST09 35 89 
~. 

856 Gr06 2i: 86 112 RCLl 36 81 
REGISTERS -

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
Used i i J IIi Rl IIR Tl N Exemptiols Rate 

50 S1 52 53 54 55 56 57 S8 S9 

A IB Ie 0 IE II 



18 97 Pro~ram I~is'in~ II 
STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS 
~ 113 x -35 169 X:Y -41 

114 Rt 16-31 178 RJ. -31 
115 - -45 171 - -45 
116 1 B1 172 DSP8 -63 86 
117 8 88 173 RHD 16 24 
118 x -35 174 DSP2 -63 B2 
119 X{8? 16-45 175 RTH 24 
12B CLX -51 176 fLBLS 21 85 
121 F2? 16 23 B2 177 EEX -23 
122 GT06 22 B6 178 2 B2 
123 RTH 24 179 - -24 
124 fLBL6 21 86 18B DSP8 -63 88 
125 .3 83 181 RHD 16 24 
126 5 85 182 LSTX 16-63 
127 RCL8 36 B8 183 IHT 16 34 
128 x -35 184 STOB 35 Be 
129 - -45 185 - -45 
13B DSPB -63 88 186 · -62 
131 RHD 16 24 187 ., 82 "-

132 DSP2 -63 82 188 5 85 
133 RTH 24 189 - -45 
134 fLBLC 21 13 198 ABS 16 31 
135 DSP8 -63 88 191 RCL8 36 86 
136 RCL9 36 89 192 + -55 
[37 RTH 24 193 "7 87 i 

I 

138 fLBLA 21 11 194 5 8S 
139 4 84 195 8 B8 
14B 8 8B 196 R/S 51 
141 EEX -23 197 STDB 35 B8 
142 3 83 198 !~ 55 
143 X:Y -41 199 :"::i' -41 
144 X>Y? 16-34 288 RJ. -31 
145 H! 16 52 281 - -45 
146 GSB5 23 85 282 · -62 
147 2 B2 283 • 81 l 

148 - -24 284 X' -35 
149 GSB4 23 84 285 RTN 24 
158 2 82 286 R/S r. 

,Jl 

151 x -35 
152 RHD 16 24 
153 RCLl 36 B1 
154 2 82 210 

155 8 88 
156 x -35 
157 IHT 16 34 
158 1 81 
159 8 88 
168 B 8h 
161 XiY? 16-35 

! 162 X:Y -41 
I 

163 RJ. -31 
i 164 3 83 220 

85 
I 

165 5 
166 RCL8 36 88 
167 x -35 
168 X>Y? 16-34 

LABELS FLAGS SET STATUS 
A Joint B Separate CRate D E 0 

FLAGS TRIG DISP 

a Cal cul ate b 
c d eCalculate 1 

ON OFF 
0 0 Kl DEG Kl FIX [)!I 

0 Skip 1 SkiD 2 SkiD 3 4 
Used ISeoaratp 1 0 ~ GRAD 0 SCI 0 

2 0 I2Q RAD 0 ENG 0 
5 Braclcpt 

6 7 B 9 3 
0 IXI n-----2-F;n;~h 3 
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Program Deseripfion I 
., Program Title Federal Income Tax - Single (Unmarried) Taxpayers (Schedule X) 

Contributor's Name Howard B. Kutner, CPA 
Address 370 Lexington Avenue - Rm 909 

City New York State New York Zip Code 10017 

Program Description, Equations, Variables Thi s program utl i zes a rna themat i ca 1 formu 1 a to __ 
represent the Federal Income Tax Table for single (unmarried) Taxpayers. It enables 
the user to obtain the tax for a given Taxable Income by pressing a single function 
key. The Top bracket Tax Rate may then be obtained by simply pressing another key. 

N = TNT (li ll ) 

T = i R - D where: R = .01 (R 1 + NLlR) 

D = 10 [(N2 + N)6R6i 
2 + N6Ri IJ+ T 1 

19 

. . n-:are.,\ 
_ T1U3LE_oF C(:uJ~!,~N1J) _wlr"l",tJ;;~/()cJS$RAcK.E~ Q~_t.._(~ ==-_/000_-:)_ 

________ _ '-GU'\C\e 0 F i., R I ~ R i., 6 l. T. D 

___________ 9--.ro_~ _ __ L'I ____ 1 _ _ 0 ___ __ ~5_ 0 -

_____________________ l.: __ It>_~_E __ __ '9 ___ .a __ ~_ ~ _ __ 70_ -
___________________ IO __ To ,1. _____ 3 ~ ___ ~ -=-_ - I ClLo _ 

______________ ~I ~~ __ 2._t. __ 3 '-r-3- j2.. ___ 4_ J_"'_tt~ -
___________ 22. To 2,_'" _ _ $0 - _=- - - ~'7~ 

41. To 32.. 5.3 - - - - 4/750 

t------------- 3, __ '[~ __ 3a __ S,s __ ==- -=-_ - ___ = _ _ ~_3~_o _ 

Operating Limits and Warnings _ ~8_T~ __ ~o __ 58 _Z. __ 38 __ ' ___ '~~~_ -
So _ To _?O___ _, z. 4_ So _ I tl_ _8 q 19 -

~o __ rO_loo __ (,9 ___ ':: __ =- -=-. __ -_-t/.3_~~ 
,".s~ -------- --~----

THIS PROGRAM IS FOR 1977 AND LATER - For incomes less than $20,000 a diff~r~~t 

Table may be required. 

Tax 

This program has been verified only with respect to the numerical example given in Program Description II. User accepts and uses 
this program material AT HIS OWN RISK, in reliance solely upon his own inspection of the program material and without reliance 
upon any representation or description concerning the program materiaL 

NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR MAKES ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WITH REGARD TO THIS 
PROGRAM MATERIAL, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE_ NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR SHALL BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUEN­
TIAL DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING OUT OF THE FURNISHING, USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS PROGRAM 
MATERIAL. 
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Sketch(es) 

(1((;'77 Tax Rate 
U~ Schedules 

SCHEDULE X-Single Taxpayers Not 
Qualifying for Rates in Schedule Y or Z 

Use this schedule if you checked Box 
~======================~ lon Form 1040-- ==~~~~~~~~~~~====~~ 

Sample Problem(s) 

If the amount Enter on Sched· 
on Schedule TC, ule TC, Part I, 
Part I, line 3, is: line 4: 

Not over $2,200 ............ -4-
ot the 

But not amount 
Over- over- over-
$2,200 $2,700 14% $2,200 
$2,700 $3,200 $70+15% $2,700 
$3,200 $3,700 $145+16% $3,200 
$3,700 $4,200 $225+17% $3,700 
$4,200 $6,200 $310+19% $4,200 
$6,200 $8,200 $690+21% $6,200 
$8,200 $10,200 $1,110+24% $8,200 
$10,200 $12,200 $1,590+25% $10,200 
$12,200 $14,200 $2,090+27% $12,200 
$14,200 $16,200 $2,630+29% $14,200 
$16,200 $18,200 $3,210+31% $16,200 
$18,200 $20,200 $3,830+34% $18,200 
$20,200 $22,200 $4,510+36% $20,200 

Solution(s) $22,200 $24,200 $5,230+38% $22,200 
$24,200 $28,200 $5,990+40% $24,200 
$28,200 $34,200 $7,590+45% $28,200 
$34,200 $40,200 $10,290+50% $34,200 
$40,200 $46,200 $13,290+55% $40,200 
$46,200 $52,200 $16,590+60% $46,200 
$52,200 $62,200 $20,190+62% $52,200 
$62,200 $72.200 $26,390+64% $62,200 
$72,200 $82,200 $32,790+66% $72,200 
$82,200 $92,200 $39,390+68% $82,200 
$92,200 $102,200 $46,190+69% $92,200 
$102,200 ..... --- . $53,090+70% $102,200 

Reference (s) Internal Revenue Service Form 1040 and Instructions for 1977 . 

This program is for use with Schedule TC I Schedule Gl Form 4726 etc. For INCOMES 
LESS THAN $20,000 a different Tax Table may be required. 
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• Skefch(es) 

Sample Problem(s) Find the Tax and Top Bracket Tax Rate for an unmarried Taxpayer 
with the following Taxable Incomes: 

a) 2,989 
b) 8,062 
c) 10,041 
d) 17,326 
e) 23,092 
f) 29,843 
g) 34,074 
h) 48,721 
i) 74,565 
j) 98,685 
k) 117,632 
1) 1,234 

Solution(s) 

a) 1l3.34 15% g) 10,233.30 45% 
b) 1,081 .02 21% h) 18,102.60 60% 
c) 1,551.84 24% i) 34,350.90 66% 
d) 3,559.06 31% j) 50,664.65 69% 
e) 5,568.96 38% k) 63,892.40 70% 
f) 8,329.35 45% 1) 0 no tax 

Reference (5) 

'. 
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FEDERAL INCOME TAX - UNMARRIED 1977 AND LATER 

~ TAX RATE 

STEP INSTRUCTIONS 
INPUT KEYS 

OUTPUT 
DATA/UNITS DATA/UNITS 

l. Enter program CJ[~ 
1 IC~ 

2 Enter TClXClblf' Income Taxable [A J L_ I TAX 
TN~. c=1 [==-1 

3. OPTIONAL: Determine Top bracket Rate [ 13_1 [~J RATE 
r- .- j r 

-

J 
4. For New Case Go to Step 2 l~ J I _J 

l-- -j[--
--- --- .I 

[ 
--

1 [ 
-

I 
I ] [- -~ I 
l _l r-_ ... - J 
l 

-. 

-
I r-_ l I ____ I [ 

-- I 
1 

-

I [ 1 
[ Il J 
L I [ I 
1 II --I 
[- 1 [ 

--

] 
l- --Il ~1 
1 1 [ J 
1 - I[ 

- I 
1 _Il 1 
1 II J 
1 ~. I 1_ l 
1- .I L-_l 
1_ -_ -I L~-I 
1 

-- -] [:_~_I 
r I L_ __ I 
I -

ll-_ I 
I -_ I [ . J 
I 1 [ J 
[ - l L -] 
1--] r- J 
[ I L-- _-1 
r 1 L_·] 
[ II ] 
I II J 

I .-

Il ___ I 
1-·-J [ J 



• 
'STEP 

e&1 
882 
BI13 
884 
085 
eB6 
@fF 
888 
8es 
818 
811 
812 
813 
e14 
815 
816 
817 
018 
819 
@28 
821 
822 
823 
824 
825 
826 
827 
828 
629 
e38 
831 
832 
833 
BJ4 
835 
836 
837 
838 
839 
840 
841 
042 
043 
844 
845 
846 
047 
848 
1349 
85B 
851 
852 
@53 
854 
855 
856 

KEY ENTRY 

*LBU; 

DSP2 
EEX 

STDl 
2 

STD] 
ST05 

CL.\ 

5T04 
ST02 
::<}I"-::' 
GTLI@ 

.x 
X'>'r':=' 
bT01 

C! ~:' 

GTOo 22 
_LBLI 

CLX 
c _.' 

GT02 
,--j : .. 
~·i..../i 

9 

9 
1 

GTue. 22 
~:LBL2 

6 

STD4 

ST03 
1 

KEY CODE 

~1 11 

-63 f;2 
-23 

-24 
82 

-62 

-45 
35 81 

35 63 
35 t15 

-51 

35 t14 
35 82 
16-34 
22 68 

-35 
16-34 
22 81 

-51 
e7 
8e 

-35 
81 
86 
@9 
[;1 

16 11 
~1 81 

-51 
89 
B@ 

16-34 
22 82 

-51 
86 
8C, 

-35 
81 
85 
8S 
81 

16 i 1 
21 82 

86 
a2 

35 ti4 

35 83 
81 

___ C_O_M_M_E_N_TS__ STEP KEY ENTRY 
-===-------,,- -- KEY CODE 

s+o('c u 

s+o,e,.. 
T~",tcJl ole,.. 

Co"'8~"ts 

"'" < So 

so <~ <.100 

I~ 

CCII.lc.v' ~te, fol" 

} i., ;> '00 

So <c.. (.100 

So <c.. (.. '0 

} C6.lccl Io..h Fol' 

~() < i ~'oo 

1 
I 

857 e 
858 8 
859 1 

88 
88 
01 

868 brOe 22 16 15 
21 88 

-51 
81 
86 

16-34 

861 tLBL8 
862 
863 
864 
865 
866 
367 
868 
B69 
e?B 
871 
872 
873 
874 
875 
876 
877 
878 
e79 
888 
881 
Be::: 
8S3 
884 
885 
886 
88: 
888 
889 
898 
891 
1192 
893 
894 
895 
896 

6 
X)i"~' 

GTOf; 
CLX ., 

~. 

,'(> T"~' 
GTOl 

+ 
STG2 

I;TU2 
r 
~, 

ST05 
£ 

ST03 

bTOe 
tLBLl 

8 

BT02 
.'<.>'(7 

HOI 
4 

ST04 
c: 
~. 

ST05 
4 

897 ST03 
898 2 
899 8 
188 1 
181 5T06 
182 GTDe 
183 tLBLl 
184 1 

6 
S TO;; 

22 8B 
-51 
83 
88 

16-34 
22 81 

82 
-55 

35 8e. 
16-34 
L': K 

85 
35 B5 

86 
35 83 

85 
87 
til 

22 16 15 
21 81 

8& 
-45 

35 82 
16-34 
22 81 

84 

35 84 
85 

35 85 
84 

35 83 
82 
88 
81 

35 86 
22 16 15 

21 81 
iJ1 
86 

COMMENTS 

~<So 

. 
" < ,.. < 30 

'30<.,;"<'3'V 
.... 
I 

s'tGt'e. eo"sfMfs 
I hI' . 
i 3'V< ",<$'o 

51'ol'e.. Co~ts 
}f!.r 

,2.1<i<.30 

~f'1),.e,. C()It.S~ts 
;;" 

" <: ~<.""'V 

23 

.. 0 1 .i- 2 ~, 3 .6. ~ 4 R" 5 ~ R 6 r, 7 N 9R.Are. 
rcs~o---tS~1---~S2~~-~S3~-----tS~4~----+'S~5----~~S~6~~--~S7~~---bS~8------~S~9~~~ 

A D 



24 97 I)r()~ram I~is.in~ II 
!::T~P KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS 

113 STa6 7r:: 86 165 STN ~- 84 

~5~~ 
",,J 

I .j~ 

114 GTOe 22 16 15 166 1 81 • CoI)S~ts 115 tLBL2 21 82 " It.? ST05 35 85 
116 CLX -51 168 . -b~ f1,~ 
117 4 @4 169 r:: 85 ~y 

Co.l C-II 'o.h. fof ~, 

0 <'" 118 5 85 178 STU3 ""r @3 I ,j,J 

119 x -35 >' . 1""j 8 BB 
<.3v r. 

12B 4 84 30 <t. 1"''' ST02 35 t12 , .... 1..0' 
121 1 81 173 *LBLe ':-'; 16 jr 

C~ L.C tJ L-It T E ..... J. __ J 

122 1 81 • 174 f(CLJ 36 81 
123 Gro". 

'"1.-, 16 11 175 RCL2 36 82 .:.:. 

(~) 124 *LBLB 21 @ti . 
~ <.1" 176 - -45 No:::. 125 CLX -51 177 RCLJ 36 83 

,NT AC. 
126 6 @6 178 - -24 
127 :0 j'? 16-34 . 179 INT 16 34 
128 GTO@ 22 @B , <c" <. 1(. 180 STU7 35 ei" 
129 [IV -51 181 .... ..:: r-

-~ll , .. , .... ,J,j 

138 8 88 1°') i e;T~! 16-63 v_ -'''''';'' 

D~[(~~)AR4i 131 ST02 35 132 107 + -55 J,V,-' 

132 X~Y'? 16-35 184 2 B2 
133 GrOI '-:-i 81 3<'-' <. I Go ~e. iU C -24 +-t4~~1 +- 1; J i t.",-, -
134 [V: -51 , 

186 peL] 36 83 
135 2 82 187 A -35 

I 

c,'cu(cJ-~ for' 136 4 84 
I 

188 RCL5 36 85 
f-~ ){ -35 )- <.c., ~i 189 ""r .,:!{ 

" 
.:~ -,:I"J 

138 ~, 63 198 ReL? 36 8i" 
139 .3 83 191 RCL2 36 B-2 
148 tLBLo. 21 16 11 ~tJTIAJE 152 ,. ""r 

FINAL.. 
•... -,:I~, 

141 LSTX 16-63 193 ReLS 36 ee; 
142 STD9 35 89 

I co~ple.h., 194 '"." -35 
143 1<' -31 195 rr ,,," + -~I~; 

144 GTOJ 22 BJ C:L (c.AJ {ea:1"t 0 f).3 
196 + -55 ---- 197 ft:CL4 36 64 

~ 
i 198 RCU 36 137 -~ 199 f:.CL5 36 135 R= R, + NAR.. 

!-- 200 -.,~ .. \ ...... , 
145 _LBLj .::1 bY--

I 
201 ~ -55 

146 2 Be. 282 STD9 -,c Be; 

S toN!. ConS ~ \s 
~, •• J 

147 ST.:-4 35-':'4 ~4 2133 F.:CL 1 36 01 
148 4 134 

i < t~,,, 2134 .'. -,j5 
149 1 81 285 F.: 1 16-31 iR.-l> 1513 GTOe 2.2 16 15 286 *LBU '-,oj 83 TA)C. :. 

':'l 

151 _LBLe " .. ' 813 207 - -45 ':J. 

152 CLX -51 208 1 131 
153 2 Bi. 289 e Of; 
154 ST02 35 82 210 )L: -r -':\--' 
155 x>';'? 16-34 211 ,1~' .(@? 16-45 
156 GT08 .-, -, Be 0 <'-' <v 2i2 [LX -51 e.e. 
lC::- 1 Bl :;11"" RTN 24 v{ _.,:1 

158 9 89 }sn~~b 214 *LBLB 21 1~' 
J)I¥""J 159 ST04 35 84 .;o~ l.<i <Go ".r [fSF'fJ -63 eB R.eea..l \ tUltJ. 

'::'l,J 

168 7 .. €Ii" 216 f.'CL9 36 B9 Pole-161 &TOe '-,.-, 16 15 217 RTN 24 .:.: 
1 ~'" *LBLB 21 Bti \ 218 RB 51 be. 

163 1 81 L I 

164 4 B4 I I 
LABELS FLAGS SET STATUS 

Til-x BUTt: c 0 E 0 / FLAGS TRIG DISP 

aF",aJ b c d CcJeCl'.rf!.. 1 / ON OFF 
Ld+.ne.,. 0 0 g DEG S FIX ~ 

°(5KIP 
1 

Sk:.tP 2SfCt£ 3 4 2 L 1 0 S GRAD 0 SCI 0 
2 0 g RAD 0 ENG 0 

5 6 7 8 9 V 0 ~ 
n .,... 3 



Program I)~s(·rip'ion I 
Program Title Federal Income Tax - Joint or Separate (Schedule Y) 

Contributor's Name Howard B. Kutner, CPA 
Address 370 Lexi ngton Avenue - Rm 909 

City New York State New York Zip Code 10017 

Program Description, Equations, Variables 

This program utilizes a mathematical formula to represent the Federal Tax Table 

for married Taxpayers filing either jointly or separately. It enables the user 

to obtain the Tax for a given taxable Income by pressing single function key. The 
Top bracket Tax Rate may then be obtained by pressing another key. 

T = iR-D Sep where: 

TMarried = 2x[TSep (i/2)J 

Operating Limits and Warnings 

o 

10 

__ __ I z. 
2.2--- -- -~ 

2.(, 

.38 

So 

90 

N 

R 

D 

WlrHI/J 

of c... 

To ~ 

To 10 

To ,l. 
To 2.~ 

To ZG. 
--

To 32-

To 38 
ro so 
To 90 
TO 100 

over 1 0 0 

= 

= 

= 

-

INT (1ii1) 

.01 (R 1 + NllR) 

10 [(N2+N) 
2 llRlli + NllR i 1J + T 1 

Ii..{ .5~o _____ =_ J 0 

19 

32. 

.3'-
So 

5.3 
ss 
58 ,z., 
"9 
70 

.3 

-
.3 
----

-

2-

-
-~--

12.. 

--- --

-

38 
So 

70 

- ~_ . ____ - ___ ____ 3970_ 

, 
/0 

- ~7So 

'530 ____ - ___ _ 

_ 8'110 
135,-0_ 

I</Sj9_ 
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THIS PROGRAM IS FOR 1977 AND LATER - For incomes less than $20,000 (40,000 if joint) 

a different Tax Table ~ be required. 

This program has been verified only with respect to the numerical example given in Program Description 11_ User accepts and uses 
this program material AT HIS OWN RISK, in reliance solely upon his own inspection of the program material and without reliance 
upon any representation or description concerning the program material. 

NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR MAKES ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WITH REGARD TO THIS 
PROGRAM MATERIAL, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR SHAll BE liABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUEN­
TIAL DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING OUT OF THE FURNISHING, USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS PROGRAM 
MATERIAL. 
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~-

Sketch(es) i 

i 

: ; 
I----~--~---+--.-T_--- ._-.-- .. ---. .. 

! 

<1lii\77 Tax Rate 
U(!V Schedules 

~. -_·t .... + ... ~. 

r;;======;;;; Married Filing Joint Returns and 
Sample Problem(: Qualifying Widows and Widowers 

Use this schedule if you checked Box 
2 or Box 5 on Form 1040--

If the amount 
-------. on Schedule Te. 

Enter on Sched· 
ule Te. Part I. 
line 4: 

---.---

----_._ ... 

Solution(s) 

Part I. line 3. is: 

Not over $3.200 ........... . ---Go-

But not 
Over- over-

$3,200 

$4,200 

$S,200 
$6,200 

$7,200 

$11,200 

$IS,200 

$19,200 

$23,200 

$27,200 

$31,200 

$3S,200 

$39,200 

$43,200 

$47,200 

$4,200 

$S,200 

$6,200 
$7,200 

$11,200 

$IS,200 

$19,200 

$23,200 

$27,200 

$31,200 

$35,200 

$39,200 

$43,200 

$47,200 

$55,200 

14% 

$140+15% 

$290+16% 
$450+17% 

$620+19% 

$1.380+22% 

$2,260+25% 

$3.260+28% 

$4,380+32% 

$5,660+36% 

of the 
amount 
over-

$3.200 

$4.200 

$5.200 

$6.200 

$7.200 

$11.200 
$15,200 

$19.200 

$23.200 

$27.200 

$7.100+39% $31.200 

$8.660+42% $35,200 

$10.340+45% $39.200 

$12,140+48% $43.200 

$14,060+50% $47.200 

$55,200 $67,200 $18.060+53% $55.200 

$67,200 $79,200 $24.420+55% $67,200 

$79.200 $91,200 $31.020+58% $79.200 

$91,200 $103,200 $37.980+60% $91.200 

$103,200 $123,200 $45,180+620/. $103.200 

$123,200 $143,200 $57,580+64% $123.200 

$143,200 $163,200 $70,380+66% $143,200 

Married Filing Separate Returns 

Use this schedule if you checked Box 
3 on Form 1040--

If the amount 
on Schedule Te. 
Part I. line 3. is: 

Enter on Sched· I 
ule Te. Part I. I 

line 4: 

Not over $1.600 ........... . 

But not 
Over- over-

$1,600 

$2,100 

$2,600 

$3,100 

$3,600 

$5.600 

$7,600 

$9,600 

$11,600 

$13,600 

$15,600 

$17,600 

$19,600 

$21,600 

$23.600 

$27,600 

$33,600 

$39,600 

$45.600 

$51,600 

$61,600 

$71,600 

$2,100 

$2,600 

$3,100 

$3,600 

$5,600 

$7,600 

$9,600 

$11,600 

$13,600 

$15,600 

$17,600 

$19,600 

$21,600 

$23,600 

$27,600 

$33,600 

$39,600 

$45,600 

$51.600 

$61,600 

$71,600 

$81,600 

14% 

$70+15% 

$145+16% 

$225+17% 

$310+19% 

$690+22% 

$1,130+25% 

$1,630+28% 

$2.190+32% 

$2,830+36% 

$3,550+39% 

$4.330+42% 

$5.170+45% 

$6,070+48% 

$7,030+50% 

of the 
amount 
over-

$1,600 

$2.100 

$2.600 

$3.100 

$3,600 

$5.600 
$7,600 

$9,600 

$11,600 

$13,600 

$15,600 

$17.600 

$19.600 

$21,600 

$23,600 

$9,030+53% $27.600 

$12,210+55% $33,600 

$15,510+58";' $39,600 

$18,990+60% $45.600 

$22,590+62% $51,600 

$28,790+64 % $61,600 

$35,190+66% $71,600 

! 

$163,200 $183,200 $83.580+68% $163.200 $81,600 $91,600 $41.790+68% $81.600 

$183,200 $203,200 $97.180+69% $183.200 $91,600 $101,600 $48.590+69% $91,600 
----_ .. _-

$203,200 $110.980+70% $203.200 $101.600 ............ . $5S.490+70% $101.600 

Reference(s) JnternalRevenue Service Form 1040 and Instructions for 1977. 

ThiLP_r.9.9t..i!Ill is for use with Schedule TC. Schedule D, Schedule G, Form 4726 etc. 

FOR JKCOMESLESS.IHAN $20,000 (40,000 Joint) a different Tax Table may be required. 



." Sketch(es) 

SampleProblem(s) Find the Tax for married Taxpayers filing jointly with the following 
Taxable incomes. Also find the Top Tax Rate in each case. 

a) 6,921 
b) 21,093 

c) 25,661 
d) 42,946 

e) 50,495 
f) 62,616 
g) 77,029 
h) 90,741 
i) 168,493 
j) 196,675 
k) 218,067 
1) 1,234.00 

Solution(s) 

a) 572.57 17% g) 29,825.95 55% 
b) 3,790.04 28% h) 37,713.78 58% 
c) 5,167.52 32% i) 87,179.24 68% 
d) 12,025.70 45% j) 106,477.75 69% 
e) 15,707.50 50% k) 121,386.90 70% 
f) 21,990.48 53% 1) 0.00 no tax 

Reference (s) 
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FEDERAL NC E T 
~1 MARRIED TRUST/ESTATE TOP 
~ FILING MARRIED FIL ING BRACKET 
~ JOINTLY SEPARATEL RATE 

STEP INSTRUCTIONS 
INPUT KEYS OUTPUT 

DATA/UNITS DATA/UNITS 

1 Fntpr nrnnrilm CJI __ I 
--.. 

C IL=I 
2. Enter Taxable Income laxable r~1 I '[ 

il) 1=""", ;,,;n+ rpt Irn 
.L 'l.u'"e [A Iln_1 TAX 

-v 

I I [- ___ - I or 
b) For married filinQ separately I B II I TAX 

r II - I 
Optional: I . II I 

3 Tn riptprm; np Tnn hrAc:kF>t TAX R;:!tp I C II I RATE 
I II I 

4. For New case QO to step 2. I I r I 
r I r I 
I __ II I 
I I r I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I I r I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II ] 
I Il I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I I [ I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II _ I 
I ] [ ] 
I --I r .. J 



STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE 
29 

COMMENTS 
881 tLBi...B 21 

, . ., 
857 4 84 lC 

882 DSF2 -63 82 , ,.,. h oJ.-e.. 858 1 til 8eJ EEX ---~:,5 
959 GTOe 't .• 16 15 .:..:. 

884 3 03 868 tLBL€! 21 88 ~ <'Sl) 885 .-, .; 
961 CLX c' - -':'1 

-,Jl 
8@6 l &1 962 2 82 
Be7 . -6;;: 863 2 B2 (#38 6 &6 864 .'(»,-;:. 16-34 
8ft5 -45 . <- yv" - 865 ~TuO ;V 88 """ ~.: 8te STDl 35 61 STore. c... 866 cur; -51 
1311 2 €i.e. 4JIId lr- 83 t;( ,:i 
812 STC: 35 63 

T~fafll)(.. 868 2 82 
813 BroS 35 85 I 

I 

869 gn'! 16-34 
814 ,-.: ... ,1 -51 U:>J'lstCVIts 878 GTOl .-.'; 81 'Y'V" < v <3Y' 

\...~.'. 

.:.::.. 
81~ t:: 85 871 6 86 

~, 

B16 e @€i i a-v, -55 I .,.~ + 
817 ST04 35 84 8n 5T02 -r 82 

I 

j,J 
@18 STD2 35 @2 074 .'C \') 16-34 
1319 ..... \ Vi) 16-34 fF5 br02 22 82 30y <:c... <. 38 f";.'" I: 

B2B Groe 22 vB (.. < S-o 876 e 85 I" ,J 

1321 2 82 e?7 8 88 
822 ;\ -35 B78 ST04 35 84 

sto~c OIJns-/Q;,b rj,:.~, i(} 'i'? ;.- -.~. 

.i. b-~·'t 873 6 86 >fo.' . 
024 POI 22 !?; StO < (... ~ fOO 8BB 5T03 35 83 '" 
B25 CLX -51 ) 881 6 86 3' < c: <So (J26 "? 07 @82 c: 85 .' 8"7 fj 80 I Calc () l c../-e.. k>~ 883 3 83 

,:.{ 

825' ,', -35 8B4 GTOe 22 16 15 I; . 
029 1 61 L > 100 a85 tLBL2 21 B2 (J3@ 4 84 1386 [LX -51 

~/ 831 5 85 887 c: B5 CAl C.eI (ct.k ... OJ2 1 Bl 8B8 <:: B5 
3oy<i--' < 38 BJ3 bTO" ~,::, 16 11 B89 }:: -35 } -~ 

634 flEL1 21 iJl So <~ ~,oo B9f3 5 85 
035 ,-.: \J -51 891 '3 83 '--"'" 

B36 9 89 892 9 89 OJ7 fj 88 893 GTOo. ':'~' 16 11 . 
-~ 

"V'V < '" ,3Y 03S X.> j";' 16-34 894 .LBll 21 81 839 GTG2 ~i.: B2 $o<t. ~ '10 095 6 86 
84B ['LX -51 1'1 BQ- - -45 _·0 
B41 t 66 @Q"? g; i"~' 16-34 . 842 S 69 @98 GT'i' '-.'r 01 oyV <~ < "" > cttlc.u{~ ~ 

. ~'J. ~,c. 

@43 x ~r 

[i I' -51 -0:.,-' 899 ..... , 
844 i til l@e e B5 .' 1345 .:" ti3 CfD < ~ <100 

181 03 co.-I eel lo.Je. W ,j 
B46 e 05 182 -35 -' )~. 

} <i 847 ; 01 183 4 B4 '" <3y .. 
848 GTO". 

.-.. -. 16 11 -, B7 LL. 1B4 I 849 *LBL2 21 B2 I", 185 .5 85 858 t- 06 
c.o~-i3 186 GTOo. -j'-' Ie:; 11 stc~ .:.: 851 ~, 6;' 

81 I'" .::. 187 .LBLI 21 Be . ., ST04 ~r 84 For -51 ,-'Ii.. .J,-' > 188 eLX 
Co.1eo(.Je For 853 , 01 , 

189 r 85 • So <t. <90 .' 854 B 80 118 B 88 
I )--V <c:. <K 855 8T03 35 83 

l 111 .x: -35 
856 B 88 112 "1 83 

REGISTERS 
.J 

1 2 , 3 . 4 5 6 7 
N 

8 9 0 
6 R., AR- T. R.Q.Te, ..(.... .L-, L-

80 81 82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 

A IB Ie 0 IE II 



30 97 Pro~ram I~is'ln~ II 
STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS 

113 9 t1!; 165 81 st"ore Co~~ 114 {' 87 166 ST05 35 85 
for 

. 
~ 115 GTDG. 22 16 11 167 -62 (...<:v 

" 116 *LBL8 21 88 ~<.,...v 168 5 85 
117 eLX -51 169 STJ3 35 83 
118 1 8i 178 CLX -51 
119 B 8tl 171 5T02 35 82 
128 x>r? 16-34 172 tLBLe 21 16 15 

(i-c. ) 121 bT08 22 88 I 0 <. ~ <::, ')- y- 173 /<"ell 36 B1 
I 122 2 82 174 f:CL2 36 82 N: 'NT A~:L 
I 123 + -55 175 -45 

124 x> 'f'? 16-34 l~r RCL3 36 B3 {to 

125 HOI 22 81 (0 <c:. <.' v- 17'7 - -24 J.I i 

126 ST02 35 82 ... 178 INT 16 34 
127 ., 83 J 179 STOi' 35 Bi' 
128 STD5 35 85 Co'll5fa.t. fs 18B Xi C7 

S-tol'e. .J~' 

129 x -35 181 lST.<';· 16-63 [C'+'9 . 138 ST04 35 84 roof' 182 + -55 'D::: 1:"'" ~ R .cu, 
131 1 81 1),< ~ .c:: >v' 183 2 11"-' .:: 

+-IJAR~, t r, ] 132 4 84 184 -24 
133 9 8.9 185 F:CL3 36 63 
134 brOe 22 16 15 186 ::( ~I:; 

-.j~. 

135 *LBLI 21 81 1"1 10<::';" < IV 187 RCL5 36 B5 
136 CLX -51 188 }~ -35 
137 "7 B3 189 RCL? 36 B7 
138 2 B2 ., G:t.k..d Io..fe. fe/ 198 RCL2 36 B2 
139 -35 ~r x 191 X -';,., 

148 1 81 10<1.. ~IY' 192 R'--' r 36 85 ,",,~--' 

141 B BB 193 x -35 
142 1 81 194 + -55 ., ~ 143 *LBLQ 21 16 11 195 + -55 
144 LSTX 16-63 F,~"..J hilt,,... 

196 RCL4 36 B4 
145 ST09 35 89 stof'e.. Rtt.h. 197 (;.'[L? 36 137 

~,1- NAR. 146 R' -31 CoPtfle,1-e, 198 RCL5 36 B5 R,= ,'t-

a~d.. 147 GW3 22 83 199 )( 
~r 

-,j~i ---- eoJ c..cJr o..tc Of\ 2B@ + -55 

---~ 281 STO~ 71:; B9 .... ~. 
150 --- 282 RCLl 36 B1 
~ 2B3 .-\ -35 U 1< - 7::> 148 tLBL8 21 BB <~<vy"" 2@4 pr- 16-31 To.x~ 

149 eLl: -51 10 
2B5 tLBL3 .-, i 03 Li 

158 'j 82 286 .c <- -..,..,..' 

151 x>y? 16-34 2137 1 131 
152 (;TOB 22 BB . <v @ BO (.; 2138 
153 5T02 35 82 J 289 .X." -35 
154 3 83 218 X <Bij 16-45 
155 ST05 35 85 II s+o"~ Ce"3~~ 211 CUi -51 
156 1 Bl 212 RTN -.,,, 

few .::'t 

157 9 89 J.. <~ "'1-' *LBLC 21 13 <10 ':"J..j 

158 sro.: 35 B4 214 DSPB -63 Be 
159 7 B7 215 R'--! Q 36 139 "'DISP''''Y fto:/lt.. .4-...... _ 

168 HOe ~.-. 16 15 216 PTN 24 ~~ 

161 tLBL8 21 88 r., 217 flBLA 21 11 jO/~ TfA)( RACJt,rttt. 162 1 81 I ~ ~t"e.. c."s ~i5 218 2 82 
163 4 84 } ~ ... ~ <y 219 - -24 
164 ST04 35 84 22B GSBB .-.~ 12 ~":'I 

LABELS 221 'l 82 SET STATUS 
E c. 

~ \EPRUTE C/lAT£ 0 
222 -35 TRIG DISP --, 

b c d Cafeul4te. 223 RTN 24)FF 
g J8. u u )g DEG FIX 

251', 3 4 2 1 0 ~ GRAD 0 SCI 0 
2 0 ~ RAD 0 ENG 0 

5 7 8 9 
3 0 ~ n~ 



Program Title 

Contributor's Name 

Address 

City 

Program ))eserip.ion I 
Schedule TC Tax Computation Schedule 

Hennan G. Herbig 
P.O. Box 731 
Minden State Nevada 

Fonn 1040 

Zip Code 

Program Description, Equations, Variables 

31 

89423 

Tax payers filing as single, married filing separately or unmarried head of 

household with adjusted gross incomes of $20,000+ or qualifying widow(er) and 
married filing jointly with adjusted gross incomes of $40,000+ must determine 

their tax liability by completing Schedule TC. 

Operating Limits and Warnings 

This program completes only part 1 of schedule TC I "Tax Computation for Taxpayers 

Who Cannot Use the Tax Tables". 

This program has been verified only with respect to the numerical example given in Program Description II. User accepts and uses 
this program material AT HIS OWN RISK, in reliance solely upon his own inspection of the program material and without reliance 
upon any representation or description concerning the program material. 

NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR MAKES ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WITH REGARD TO THIS 
PROGRAM MATERIAL, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR SHAll BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUEN­
TIAL DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING OUT OF THE FURNISHING. USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS PROGRAM 
MATERIAL. 
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Sample Problem (s) Calculate the tax and generate line items for the following ~ 
taxpayers: 

SINGLE (BOX 1) 
Tax Table Income - $30,000 
Exemptions - 1 
Tax - $ 8,760 

Solution (s) SINGLE 
INPUT 

1 [f] [A] 
1 [A] 

30000 [B] 
8760 [E] 

SINGLE 
Line Entry 

30,000 
2 750 
3 29,250 
4 8,760 
5 35 
6 29,250 
7 2,200 
8 27,050 
9 180 

10 180 
11 $8,580 

Reference (s) 

IRS Schedule TC (Form 1040) and Instructions. 

MARRIED FILING SEPARATELY (BOX 3 
Tax Table Income - $33,600 
Exemptions - 3 
Tax - $12,210 

MARRIED FILING SEPARATELY 

3 [f] [A] 
3 [A] 

33600 [B] 
12210 [C] 

[E] 

MARRIED FILING SEPARATELY 
Line Entry 

33,600 
2 2,250 
3 31,350 
4 12,210 
5 105 

10 105 
11 12,105 
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~1 FS 
SCHEDULE TC - FORM 1040 - PART 1 

EX TTl TAX RUN 

INPUT KEYS 
OUTPUT 

STEP INSTRUCTIONS DATA/UNITS DATA/UNITS 

l. Load side 1 anrl drip? [ J 1 __ 1 

C=:J L -=] 
2. Enter filing status as indicated on form 1040 ~[ I 

linpc; 1-5 FS [f I [_,d. I FS 
I [ I -- I 

3. Enter number of exemptions claimed from line I II I 
7 form 1040 EX I II A I EX 

I II I 
4. Enter tax table income from li np 14 form 104n TTl [ II B I TTl 

I II I 
5. Enter tax from Schedule D,G,X,Y, or Z or I I [ I 

form 4726 TLlY I II C I TAX 
I II I 

6. Execute I II E I , 
Lim><:; 1 t.hrolJah 11 ,,/ill he I1l1n,d- for <lll I II I Line 1 
taxpayers except those who are married and I II I 2 
fil i nq separate 1 v. These taxnaverc; arp to I II I Line 2 
omit lines 6 through 9 and in this case the I II I 3 
program logic skips from line 5 to 1 i ne 10 [ II I I inp 1 

and continues I II I 4 
I II I Line 4 
I [ I I 5 

I II I Line 5 
I II I 6 
I II I Line 6 

I II I 7 
[ I [ I Line 7 
I II I 8 
I II I Line 8 
I II I 9 

I I [ I Line 9 
[ II I 10 
I II I I ; no 1 n 
I II I 11 
[ I [ I Line 11 
[ 11_ J 

7. For new case go to step 2. I I L_-~] 
I . __ J [ __ ~~J 
1-----] C~ 
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STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS 

lilli,' 

:Load exemptions 881 *LBLH 21 11 8'56 ,;:- 82 
882 ST02 35 82 8'57 X='r'Q 16-33 Branch if 883 RTN 24 858 H02 ~'"i 82 qual ifying Load tax table ~c. widow 884 *LBL8 21 12 859 ReL5 ~~ 85 income :.t· 
88'5 STOl 35 81 86B 5 85 

-" .. er 

886 RTN 24 Load income tax 861 X="r'? 16-33 
887 *L8LC 21 13 862 GT02 '-,J"'; 82 Select $220 if c.~ 

888 STD4 35 84 
f 863 2 8-' .:. single or 

889 RTf<.i 24 864 .- 8'=' unmarried head of , Increment .:. "-
818 *LKe 21 88 Line 865 e 88 household 
811 ISZI 1 .- 26 46 number 866 @ 8B .1:> 

I Line 7 812 DSP8 -63 88 867 PRF -14 
813 RCLI 36 46 

i 
863 ST06 35 86 

814 PRTX -14 i B69 tLBL4 21 l'i4 
815 DSP2 -63 B2 I 

07!3 GSB6 ,,~ 88 I 
L,j 

816 PTN 24 
Irnitialize: 

871 I<'CE 36 fJJ 
817 *LBLE 21 1C {p .... ReLf ~t: B6 • ..1 

818 (1 88 For line numbers 8(-5 - AC Line 8 -"" __ , 
819 STU] ~c 46 B74 PPTX ' .. ,j,J ,L i ne 1 -,tAf 

82e 1;588 23 86 
! 

075 GSBf L,5 88 
2% 821 RCLi 36 81 IF6 RJ. -31 of line 8 

822 PRTX -14 fF'7 'j ;' ~ 
B'-' '.:. 

823 GSB8 23 116 f;?8 '.' 5~ :Ca 1 cul ate exemption .-j, 

824 r?'~' ? 36 B2 1179 5"T09 35 89 But not more than •• L" ... _ ! x $750 $180 825 7 87 BSO i 81 
826 c 85 

I 
881 e 88 

8-"\~ 
~( J 88 BP;' 0 88 

828 ~r I 8S:] '.!\ ;.'.-, ;6-]4 .:';, -j .. ' !Line 2 
, ... , .... ! .' 

829 PRT,'>:; -14 I 8&4 fTCl 22 fi1 Line 9 
838 GSBB 23 88 

ralCulate taxable 
885 PRTX -14 Complete general 

831 /<.'J -31 1386 tLBL5 .-, ., @5 tax credit ':'l a-.... [(CLl 36 81 lncome B87 f.SBB 88 Larger or 1 i ne 5 ,j.:. ~ .... ' 

833 ){~ .. ... r -41 eB8 H -31 or line 9 
834 - -45 689 PCLB 36 Bu 
835 ST03 ~c 83 89!'! '.f \ ~.' ('i 16-34 ,j~i 

,""ine 3 
......... , : 

836 PRTX -14 a91 fr06 2::: ~6 
837 GSBfi 23 ae fl Cl :J F'J. -31 Line 10 
838 36 Tax :: Income tax /?CL4 84 Line 4 @93 F'PTX -14 

Tax credits 839 PRTX -14 /394 tLBL? .-. ., f7 -
':'l but not less than 848 ~SB8 "7;7 8e Calculate general /395 5T-4 35-45 84 ..... ' 

841 RCL2 36 82 tax credit 896 GSBB -:''7 8(1 zero 
~' •. ! 

842 ;3 83 Exemptions x $35 1197 RCL4 36 84 
843 5 85 898 ;#@'~' 16-42 
844 ){ -35 f,95 HOE' .-,~, 88 .;:..::: 

845 PRTX -14 Line 5 iBB B 8~ Line 11 
846 STOB ~r 

..... ~I eo Branch if married 181 PE\' -14 
847 RCL5 36 115 filing separately 182 1<: TN 24 
848 oj B3 183 tLKE 21 88 Optional 1 i ne 11 
849 X=Y" 16-33 184 PRiX -14 
858 t;TO] 22 83 Taxable income 1135 /<"TN 24 
851 t;SBe ?7 .:. .... 138 186 *LBL6 21 86 Optional line 10 
852 RCL3 36 83 Line 6 18? ReLe ~b 88 
853 PRTX -14 

Branch if married 
188 PRTX -14 

854 GS813 .... ~ 8e 109 GT ,,"? .,.-, IF .:.,j 

filing 
i L" .:~ 

855 RCL5 36 85 jointly 118 RTH 24 Optional line 9 
REGISTERS 

0 1 Tax Tabl ~ 3 TaxablE 4 Income 5 Fil i ng 6 7 8 9 
Used Income Exemp. In("'nmll T;!){ Stat\J~ Used Used 

50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 S8 59 

A 

1
8 Ie 0 J 11 



97 I)rc'~ram IJs.in~ II 35 

STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS 

111 tLBLl 21 81 
112 RCL9 36 89 170 

113 FRTX -14 
114 biOS "',ii ,)1:" 

c..:: l: .... ' Branch for married 
115 RTN ·-,.of 

~'f filing jointly 
116 *LBL2 21 82 or 
11 ? €f3 qual ifying widow-

-- (er) 118 2 82 
119 e 8e Optional Line 7 
12f 6 8e Return to main 
121 PRr\ -14 program 
122 ST06 7 r &6 180 ........ ' 
1 .... .., GTD4 ~.:. 84 Load fil i ng status ';;'';: 

124 PTN 24 
1':1r:; tLBLc, .-.. 16 11 .~...! £J. 
f"'~ STD5 .,r &5 .L,c.t· ..... , • .1 Optional routine 
f -:,7 RTh 24 J.~I for married fil-
!2€ tLBU 21 03 ing separately 
129 9 69 where 1 i nes 6 
138 STJI 35 4t: through 9 are to 
131 GSBf ~':I €Ie be omitted 
,~" ReLe 36 ~~ l.j~ Optional line 10 190 

133 PPTX -14 Continue marri ed 
1]4 [;SBft .-.~ M .:~; fil i ng separately 
135 PCL4 ,jt· 64 routine 
136 ReLe 36 Be Optional 1 i ne 11 
137 - -45 
f 7C' PRiX • A . , .... -1'1 

139 RTN 24 
148 R.·S 51 

200 

150 

210 

160 

220 

LABELS FLAGS SET STATUS 
A B Iax . .t~blEC D E 0 

Exemot ncome TAX RUN FLAGS TRIG DISP 
a b c d e 1 ON OFF 

0 0 5(] DEG [j FIX 1)0 

o Used 1 Used 2 Used 3 Used 4 Used 2 1 0 IX] GRAD 0 SCI 0 

5 Used 6 Used 7 Used 8 Used 9 3 2 0 Kl RAD 0 ENtlz 0 
3 0 Kl 

n __ 



36 Program )leserip'ion I 
Program Title Tax Deduction Schedule A Form 1040 

Medical and Dental 

Contributor's Name Hewlett-Packard 
1000 N.E. Circle Blvd. Address 

City Corvall is 

Program Description, Equations, Variables 

State Oregon Zip Code 97330 

Given the amounts spent by a taxpayer for medical care, for medicine and drugs, 

and for doctors, dentists, hospitals, etc. and his adjusted gross income for 

the tax period the program prints the ten line items on schedule A Form 1040 

Operating Limits and Warnings Program must be run sequentially A thru D. Data for 
later steps is produced in the earlier steps of the program. 

This program has been verified only with respect to the numerical example given in Program Description II. User accepts and uses 
this program material AT HIS OWN RISK, in reliance solely upon his own inspection of the program material and without reliance 
upon any representation or description concerning the program material. 

NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR MAKES ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WITH REGARD TO THIS 
PROGRAM MATERIAL, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR SHAll BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUEN­
TIAL DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING OUT OF THE FURNISHING, USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS PROGRAM 
MATERIAL. 

{ 
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SAMPLE PROBLEMS 

PROBLEM 1 PROBLEM 2 
Insurance Cost 299.98 300.01 

I Medicine & Drugs 99.00 400.00 
Adj. Gross Income 10,000.00 20,000.00 

l Doctors, Dentists, Hosp. 100.00 1,600.00 

SOLUTION (s) LN if SOLUTION 1 SOLUTION 2 
299.98 [A] 300.01 [A] 

99 [B] 400 [B] 
10,000 [c] 20,000 [c] 

100 [0] 1,600 [0] 

l. One half (but not more 149.99 150.00 
than $150) of insurance 
premiums for med. care 

2. Medicine and drugs 2 99.00 400.00 
3. Enter 1% of Adj. Gross 3 100.00 200.00 

Income 

4. Subtract 3 from 2. Enter 4 0.00 200.00 
difference (if less than 
zero enter zero) 

.-

5. Enter balance of i n- 5 149.99 150.01 

I 
surance premiums not 

entered on line 1 
6. Other medical & 6 100.00 1600.00 

dental expo (doctors, 

dentists, hospitals) 

7. Total (lines 4,5,6) 7 249.99 1950.01 

8. Enter 3% of line 31 8 300.00 600.00 
Form 1040, Adj. Gross 
Income 

9. Subtract line 8 from 9 0.00 1350.01 
line 7 (if less than 
zero, enter zero) 

10. Total (add lines 1&9) 10 149.99 1500.01 
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Sketch(es) 293.98 bSBH 380.61 GSBH 
99.80 GSBE 4tiB.ftu bSBB 

lBBBB.tiB f;SBC 28801;1.68 GSBC 
H'i:1. Bfi bSB[ 16813. @e bSBD 

1 .@6 *.* 1 fiu Jj:~:Jt-

149.99 * .... ISO. [;6 .,: ... 
2. @fi *.Ji- 2. [;0 Hli: 

93. 136 *u 488. ti6 .Jj:* 
., tit< Jj:** ., fi6 :;;H ~'. t.il 

188.B6 f:*,: 2ti[i.ft6 u* 

4.B6 *** 4. 80 *** 
Sample Problem(s) 6.136 *u: 200. HI u,· 

5. til'; .U- S.86 **:+-
149.99 •• * 150.61 *,:* 

6. 66 U* 6.80 *H-
18B.06 ..... 1600.ef H* 

BO .u 7.00 .t* ; . 
249.99 *H 195ft.f)1 *h-

e> 86 H:f: 8.Bf .u: 
~'. 

3£16. @[; UJi: 6ee.@tl HJj-

9.B6 *** 9. &6 U:t: 
6. tiJ .u: 13Sl1. 01 ... 

lB. B0 *tJt. 16.86 **Jt: 
149.59 *u 15aB. 81 .Jj:* 

Solution(s) 

Figures in sample problems were chosen to show the rejection of negative numbers 
and the substitution of zeros, and discrimination where limits are set. Otherwise 
round figures were chosen to facilitate following the flow of the problem. 

R f () Schedule A, Form 1040 Federal Tax Return for 1977. e erence s 

This program was based on an HP-65 Users' Library program #2386A submitted by 
David D. England. 



STEP 

l. 

2. 

~ 

4. 

5. 

~1 
~ 
~ INS. PREM M & D 

INSTRUCTIONS 

Enter program 

Enter total ins. cost 

~ntpr mpn R. nrlln rn<::t 

Enter Ad.i Gross Income 

MEDICAL DEDUCTIONS 

A.G.!. DR. HP. 

INPUT 
DATA/UNITS 

Enter Doc. Dent. Hosp. (line 6) 

--

39 

KEYS 
OUTPUT 

DATA/UNITS 

I Jf_1 
c--ll ---I 

- - ---

[~[ I 
[_ J I _I 
I B II I 
I 1/ I 
I C II I 
I II I 
I D II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
i II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I 1/ I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II ) 

I II I 
I II I 
I II ) 

I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I " I 
I II I 
I lL J 



40 911)r('~ram I.Js'in~ I 
STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS 

881 *LBL'; '-.4 11 857 ST05 35 85 ':'l 

882 ENH -21 858 RCLJ 36 fl3 893 EHTt -21 859 + -55 884 EHIt -21 868 RCL4 36 fl4 885 2 02 861 + -55 
886 -24 862 ST06 35 fl6 Line 7 887 1 in 063 RCL7 36 87 
888 c:: 65 864 - -45 ~, 

889 8 De 865 e 88 818 Xti-' -41 866 X:\-' -41 
811 XfY? 16-35 8~- X)'r'? 16-34 to..-812 GIOl 22 fJ1 068 bTU:! 22 03 
813 1 81 869 0 tie 
814 5 tic 

878 *LBLJ 2i 63 ~f 

015 €I 88 871 STU8 35 88 Line 9 816 tLBU 21 61 B72 RCU1 36 66 817 STG8 35 88 Line 1 B73 + -55 
818 RJ. -31 B74 STU9 35 83 Line 10 819 RJ· -51 B75 8 86 
828 [iV -51 e76 STOr 35 46 .... " 
821 RCLe 36 8ti 8""'" *LBL4 21 84 ( .. 
822 - -45 878 fPC 16-11 Print line #IS 
823 ST04 -r 84 Line 5 1379 RCLI 36 46 ~I~f 

824 RTH 24 888 1 81 sequentially 
825 fLBLB 21 12 081 + -55 
826 STOl -r 81 Line 2 882 PRT,:{ -14 ,j..J 

827 RTN '-,.'1 

08"3 RCL i 36 45 '::"1" 

828 *LBLC 21 13 884 PRTX -14 
829 EHIt -21 885 rsZI 16 26 46 838 EHIt -21 886 5 89 
831 EHIt -i:l B87 RCd 36 46 
832 . -62 B88 X).· /'? 16-34 
833 (1 flti 889 R··c 51 ." ,.,' 834 1 81 899 bT04 22 f!4 • 
835 x -c 

891 HN 24 -.j~! 

836 ST02 35 82 Line 3 892 R·"c 51 .' ,." 837 CHS .-.. -. -<::<:: 
838 RCL1 36 81 
839 + -55 
848 8 flfJ ----f-" 
841 X;Y -41 ---842 X\"Ij / 1 " 16-34 
843 GT02 .-,oj .,2 .::.:: 
844 8 138 100 

845 *LBL2 .: ... 82 
846 ST03 35 fl5 Line 4 
847 RJ. -31 
848 RJ. -31 
849 CLX -51 
858 . -62 
851 8 8f1 
852 3 B3 
853 x -35 
854 ST07 35 fl7 Line 8 

110 

855 RTN 24 
(Li ne 6) 856 tLBLD 21 14 

REGISTERS 
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Ln 1 Ln 2 Ln 3 Ln 4 Ln 5 Ln 6 Ln 7 Ln 8 Ln 9 Ln 10 
SO S1 S2 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 

A IB Ie 0 E II 



Program I) .. s(·rip'ion I 
Program Title Maximum Tax on earned Income - 1977 and After 

Contributor's Name Howard B. Kutner, CPA 

Address 370 Lexington Avenue - Rm 909 

City New York State N.Y. Zip Code 10017 

Program Description, Equations, Variables 

This program calculates the Maximum Tax on Earned Income under Sec 1348 a) of 
the Internal Revenue Code, as amended in 1976, and will also generate, as an 
option, the line numbers and entries required for completion of Form 4726 which 
is required to be attached to the Federal Income Tax Return. The program may be 
used for married or single status, for Head of Household or for Estates and 

Trusts or Married Taxpayers filing separately. 

Tax rates must be input at two points in the program but are retained in memory 
and need not be re-entered for subsequent cases unless they are not appropriate. 

Tax rates are input in two steps - First by entering the bracket appropriate to 
the displayed amount; and then the Tax on that bracket (T) and the rate on any 

excess (R) in the format TT.RR where T is the tax and R is the Rate. 

Line output for Form 4726 is retrieved after calculation by depressing a single 

key. 

Operating Limits and Warnings Data Entry at Steps 5,6 and 7 must be entered during 
pause in display - not during loop cycle. 

If Stored Tax rate is used at Step 8, Taxpayer status (married, single etc.) 

must be consistent with stored rate data. 
For years prior to 1977 this program is not applicable use program #00302-0 

for earlier years. 
Married Taxpayers filing Separately are not eligible for Max Tax. 

This program has been verified only with respect to the numerical example given in Program Description II. User accepts and uses 
this program material AT HIS OWN RISK, in reliance solely upon his own inspection of the program material and without reliance 
upon any representation or description concerning the program material. 

NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR MAKES ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WITH REGARD TO THIS 
PROGRAM MATERIAL, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR SHAll BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUEN­
TIAL DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING OUT OF THE FURNISHING. USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS PROGRAM 
MATERIAL. 

41 
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Form 4726 
Deportment of tho T'lIsu,y 
Intemol Revenue Seniti 

Maximum Tax on Personal Service Income 
~ Attach to Form 1040 (or Form 1041). ~®77 

Name(s) as shown on Form 1040 (or Form 1041) I Identifying number 

Do not complete this form if-(a) Taxable income or personal service taxable income is: 

A-Personal Service Income 

$40.200 or less, and on Form 1040, you checked box 1 or box 4, 
$55,200 or less, and on Form 1040, you checked box 2 or box 5, 

$26,000 or less and this is an Estate or Trust return (Form 1041); 

(b) You elected income averaging; or 
(c) On Form 1040 you checked box 3 

B--Oeductions Against Personal Service Income 
-------------.--.-------------------------------------------. .-.--------------------------------------------------------------------
._----------------------------------------------- ....... ---------- ------.----------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------- ---------------------.-.------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------. .-----------------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------. ._-------------------------------------------------------"'--------------
----------------------------------------------------- ------_. -----------------------------------------------------------------------

Total personal service income Total deductions against personal service income. 

1 Personal service net income-Subtract total amount in column 8 from total amount in column A . 1 

2 Enter your adjusted gross income 2 --
3 Divide the amount on line 1 by the amount on line 2. Enter percentage result here, but not more than 

100% 3 --
4 Enter your taxable income~ 4 --
5 Multiply the amount on line 4 by the percentage on line 3 5 --
6 Enter the total of your 1977 tax preference items. 6 --
7 Personal service taxable income. Subtract line 6 from line 5 (see instructions) 7 

I 
--

8 If: on Form 1040, you checked box 1 or box 4, enter $40,200 

on Form 1040, you checked box 2 or box 5, enter $55,200 8 --
Estate or Trust, enter $26,000 . 

9 Subtract line 8 from line 7 (if zero or less, do not complete rest of form) 9 

10 Enter 50% of line 9 10 

11 Tax on amount on line 4 (use Tax Rate Schedule from Form 1040 (or Form 

-:-1 
1041) instructions) 

12 Tax on amount on line 7 (use Tax Rate Schedule from Form 1040 (or Form 

1041) instructions) 

13 Subtract line 12 from line 11 13 

14 If the amount on line 8 is: $40,200, enter $13,290 ($12,240 if unmarried head of household) . 

:1 
$55,200, enter $18,060 14 
$26,000, enter $9,030 . 

15 Add lines 10, 13, and 14. This is your maximum tax. (See instructions) 15 --
Computation of Alternative Tax 

16 Amount from line 4 16 --
17 Amount from Schedule 0 (Form 1040), line 15(a)· (or Form 1041, page I, line 22) 17 

18 Subtract line 17 from line 16 18 --
If line 17 does not exceed $25,000, check here ~ 0 and omit lines 19 through 22. 

19 Enter amount from line 18 plus $25,000 19 

20 Enter amount from line 11 20 

21 Tax on amount on line 19 (use Tax Rate Schedule from Form 1040 (or 1041) instructions) • 21 

22 Subtract line 21 from line 20 22 

23 Tax on amount on line 18 (use Tax Rate Schedule from Form 1040 (or 1041) instructions) . 23 

24 Subtract line 23 from line 11 24 

25 Subtract line 24 from line 15 25 

26 If the block on line 18 is checked, enter 50% of line 17; otherwise, enter $12,500. 26 

27 Alternative tax, add lines 22 (if applicable), 25 and 26. (See instructions) . 27 

• If you reported capital gain distributions but did not use Schedule 0 (Form 1040), enter on line 17 the amount shown on Form 
1040, line 15. 
23>-166-1 Form 4726 (1977) 



tl <1®77 Tax Rate If you cannot use one of the Tax Tables, figure your tax on the amount on Schedule Te, Part I, line 3, by using the 
C') b Ul!J 5 hed I s appropriate Tax Rate Schedule on this page. Enter tax on Schedule Te, Part I, line 4. 
~ ! cue NQte: Your zero bracket amount has been built into these Tax Rate Schedules. 

SCHEDULE X-5lng!e Taxpaye,. Not 
Qualifyln, for Rates In Schedule Y or 1 

Use this schedule if you checked Box 
1 on Form 1040-

If the amount 
on Schedule TC, 
Part I, line 3, is: 

Enter on Sched· 
ule TC, Part I, 
line 4: 

Not over $2,200 .......... .. -0-

But not 
O .. e,- o"e,-

01 the 
amount 
over-

$2.200 
$2.700 

$3.200 

$3.700 

$4.200 

$6.200 

$8.200 

$10.200 

$12.200 

$14.200 

$16.200 

$18.200 

$20.200 

$22.200 

$24.200 

$28.200 

$34.200 

$40.200 

$46.200 

$52.200 

$62.200 

$72.200 

$82.200 

$92.200 

$102.200 

$2.700 

$3.200 

$3.700 

$4.200 

$6.200 

sa.2oo 

$10.200 

$12.200 

$14.200 

$16.200 

$18.200 

$20.200 

$22.200 

$24.200 

$28.200 

$34.200 

$40.200 

$46.200 

$52.200 

14% 

$70+15% 

$145+16% 

$225+17% 

$310+19% 

$690+21% 

$1.110+24% 

$1.590+25% 

$2.090+27% 

$2,630+29% 

$3,210+31% 

$3.830+34% 

$4.510+36% 

$5.230+38% 

$5.990+40% 

$2.200 

$2.700 

$3.200 
$3.700 

$4,200 

$6,200 

$8,200 

$10.200 

$12.200 

$14.200 

$16,200 

$18.200 

$20,200 

$22.200 

$24.200 

$7.590+45% $28.200 

$10.290+50% $34.200 

$13.290+55% $40.200 

$16,590+60% $46.200 

$62,200 $20.190+62% $52.200 

$72.200 $26,390+64% $62,200 

$82.200 $32,790+66% $72.200 

$92,200 $39.390+68% $82.200 

$102.200 $46.190+69% $92.200 

$53.090+70% $102.200 

~ 

SCHEDULE V-Married Taxpayers and Qualifying Widows and Widowers 
If you are a married person living apart from your spouse. see page 7 01 the 
instructions to see if you can be considered to be "unmarried" for purposes of using 
Schedule X or Z. 

Married Filing Joint Returns and 
Qualifying Widows and Widowe,. 

Use this schedule if you checked Box 
2 or Box 5 on Form 1040-

If the amount 
on Schedule TC. 
Part I. line 3. is: 

Enter on Sched· 
ule TC. Part I. 
line 4: 

Not over $3.200 ......... . -0-

But not 
O .. e,- ove,-

$3.200 $4.200 

$4.200 $5.200 

$5.200 $6.200 

$6.200 $7.200 

$7.200 $11.200 

$11.200 $15.200 

$15.200 $19.200 

$19.200 $23.200 

$23.200 $27.200 

$27.200 $31.200 

$31.200 $35.200 

14% 

$140+15% 

$290+16% 

$450+17% 

$620+19% 

$l.38O+22% 

$2.260+25% 

$3.260+28% 

$4.380+32 'Y. 

$5.660+36% 

$7.100+39% 

01 the 
amount 
over-

U.200 
$4,200 

$5.200 

$6.200 

$7.200 

$11.200 

$15,200 

$19.200 

$23.200 

$27.200 

$31.200 

$35.200 $39.200 $8.660+42% $35.200 

$39.200 $43.200 $10.340+45% $39.200 

$43.200 $47.200 $12,140+48% $43.200 

$47.200 $55.200 $14.060+50% $47.200 

$55.200 $67.200 $18.060+53% $55.200 

$67.200 $79.200 $24.420+55% $67.200 

$79.200 $91.200 $31.020+58% $79.200 

$91.200 $103.200 $37.980+60% $91.200 

$103.200 $123.200 $45.180+&2% $103.200 

$123.200 $143.200 $57,580+64% $123.200 

$143.200 $163.200 $70.380+66% $143.200 

$163.200 $183.200 $83.580+68% $163.200 

$183.200 $203.200 $97.180+&9% $183.200 

$203.200 $110.980+70% $203.200 

Married Filing Separate Returns 

Use this schedule if you checked Box 
3 on Form 1040-

If the amount 
on Schedule TC. 
Part I. line 3. is: 

Enter on Sched· 
ule TC. Part I. 
line 4: 

Not over $1.600 ....... . 

Bul nol 
Over- over-

$1.600 $2.100 

$2.100 $2.600 

$2.600 $3.100 

$3.100 

$3.600 

$5.600 

$7.600 

$9.600 

$11.600 

$13.600 

$15.600 

$17.600 

$19.600 $21.60 

$21.60~023. 
$23.60 $27100 

$27.600 3/.600 

$71.600 

$81.600 

45.600 $15,'0+58". 

$5~'6 'r\$1 
$61. ~$ .590+62% 

$7 0 8.790+64% 

"'," ~""+"% 
$91.600 $41.790+&8% 

$21.600 

$23.600 

$27.600 

$33,600 

$39.600 

$45.600 

$51.600 

$&1.600 

$71,600 

$81.600 

$91.600 $101.600 $48.590+69% $91.600 

$101.600 $55.490+70% $101.600 

~ 

SCHEDULE Z-Unmarried or legally 
separated taxpayers Who Qualify al 
Heads of Household 

Use this schedule if you checked Box 
4 on Form 1040-

If the amount 
on Schedule TC. 
Part I. line 3. is: 

Enter on Sched· 
ule TC. Part I. 
line 4: 

Not over $2.200 ..... -0-

B~I not 
Over- over-

$2.200 
$3.200 
$4.200 
$6.200 
$8.200 
$10.200 
$12.200 
$14.200 
$16.200 
$18.200 
$20.200 
$22.200 
$24.200 
$26.200 
$28.200 
$30.200 
$34.200 
$38.200 
$40.200 
$42.200 
$46.200 
$52.200 
$54.200 
$66.200 
$72.200 
$78.200 
$82.200 
$90.200 
$102.200 
$122.200 
$142.200 
$162.200 
$182.200 

$3.200 
$4.200 
$6.200 
$8.200 
$10.200 
$12.200 
$14.200 
$16.200 
$18.200 
$20.200 
$22.200 
$24.200 
$26.200 
$28.200 
$30.200 
$34.200 
$38.200 
$40.200 
$42.200 
$46.200 
$52.200 
$54.200 
$66.200 
$72.200 
$78.200 
$82.200 
$90.200 
$102.200 
$122.200 
$142.200 
$162.200 
$182.200 

o/lhe 
amounl 
o".r-

14% $2.200 
$140+16% $3.200 
UOO+18% $4.200 
$660+19% $6.200 
$1.040+22% sa.200 
$1.480+23% $10.200 
$1.940+25'Y. $12.200 
$2.440+27% $14.200 
$2.980+28% $16.200 
$3.540+31 % $18.200 
$4.160+32'Y. $20.200 
$4.800+35% $22.200 
$5.5OO+36'Y. $24.200 
$6.220+38'Y. $26,200 
$6.980+41 % $28.200 
$7.800+42% $30.200 
$9.480+45% $34.200 
$11.280+48% $38,200 
$12.240+51 'Y. $40.200 
$13.260+52% $42,200 
$15.340+55% $46,200 
$18.640+56% $52.200 
$19.760+58% $54.200 
$26.720+59% $66.200 
$30.260+61 % $72.200 
$33.920+62% $78.200 
$36,400+63". $82.200 
$41,440+64% $90.200 
$49.12O+66'Y. $102.200 
$62.320+67% $122.200 
$75.720+&8% $142.200 
$89.320+69% $162.200 
$103.120+70% $182.200 

<~ 
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r:;;========================== Not ... , $500 ...................... 14% of the .mount on lin. 25 
But not 

Sketch(es) 

TAX RATE TABLE FOR ESTATES AND TRUSTS 
ONLY 

For Individuals See Next Page 

Over- over­
$500 -$1,000 
$\.000 -$1,500 
$1,500 -$2,000 
$2,000 -$4,000 
$4.000 -$6,000 
$6,000 -$8,000 
S8,OOO -$10,000 .... 
S10,OOO -$12,000 
$12,000 -$14,000 
S14,OOO -$16,000 
S16,OOO -SI8,OOO 
$18,000 -$2J,OOO 
S20,OOO -S22,OOO 
S22,OOO -S26,OOO 
S26,OOO -S32,OOO 
S32. 000 -$38,000 
S38,OOO -S44,OOO 
S44,OOO -S50,OOO 
S50,OOO -S60,OOO 
$60,000 -S70,OOO 
$70,000 -S80,OOO 

_ $80,000 -$90,000 

I ~=========================~ $90.000 -SI00,OOO ~ - $100,000 

Sample Problem(s) 

of excess over-
$70, plus 15% -$500 
$145, plus 16% -$1,000 

.. $225, plus 17% -$1,500 
S310, plus 19% -$2,000 
$690, plus 22% -S4,OOO 
S1,130, plus 25% -$6,000 

.$1,630, plu. 28% -$8,000 
$2,190, plu. 32% -$10,000 
S2,830, plus 36% -$12,000 
$3,550, plus 39% -$14,000 
S4,330, plus 42% -$16,000 
$5,170, plus 45% -$18,000 

.. $6,070, plus 48% -$20,000 
S7,030, plus 50% -$22,000 
$9,030, plus 53% -$26,000 
$12,210, plus 55%-$32,000 
$15,510, plus 58%-$38,000 
$18,990, plus 60%-$44,000 
S22,590, plus 62%-$50,000 
$28,790, plus 64%-$60,000 
$35,190, plus 66%-$70,000 
$41.790, plus 68%-$80,000 
$48,590, plus 69%-S90,OOO 
S55,490, plus 70%-$100,000 

1) Using the following data * determine the maximum tax on earned income for 
a) Married Taxpayer 
b) Single Taxpayer 
c) Head of Household 
d) Estate or Trust 

2) Repeat the calculation for 1 d) above (Estate or Trust) using Stored Tax 
Rates (see Step 8 of Instructions) 

3) Obtain line output for Form 4726 for Problem 2) above 

4) Do any calculation using Earned Income of $10,000 to obtain "inapplicable" 
indication 

* DATA: Taxable Income $80,000; Adj. Gross Inc. $105,000; Earned Inc. $95,000 
Tax Preference Income $9.000. 

Solution(s) 

1) a) $31,238.57 b) $35,672.67 c) $33,781.52 

2) Same Results 

3) See next page for line output tape 

4) No Solution 

Reference (s) 

Internal Revenue Code Sec 1348a) and Regulations 
Internal Revenue Service Form 4726 and Instructions 
Tax Reform Act of 1976 

d) $38,556.67 



User Instructions 
STEP INSTRUCTIONS 

1. Enter Program (for calculations) - -

2. Protect Data in Memory (optional) 

3. Choose Print Mode (optional) 

4. Enter Taxable Income - (assume married) I- -- -

5. Enter Adjusted Gross Income 

6. Enter Earned Net Income 

7. Enter Tax Preference Income - - --- --- --

t- __ S~mpteJax Rate (on Tape) 

f-- _T~ x ~ QJ e Am t C i n_ D i sp 1 a y ) 

_J3 ____ SamQ]e_T~x Baj;e js_nQt j n_memory, so: 

a) Enter Tax Bracket - - -- - --- - -- - -- --- --- ---

_ _ ___ lD_ Ent~r_Ja1< ~m_BrjlcJei: and Rate on 
Excess 

_________ ~amjJle lax_Rat~ CpnTape) 

-- - - -- ___ IaxabJ eAmt i in [)j spl a,Y) 

~~_S~pJe_ Tax ~ate_ is_ nDL in memory, so: 

_____ -~L Enter_Tax BrJlcke~ 

_ bl Enter lax on Bracket and Rate on 
Excess 

INPUT 
DATA/UNITS 

80,000 

105,On(l 

95,(1(10 

9,000 

79,200 

31,020.5 

55,20n 

18,060.5 

_ _ __ REPEATOE ABOl'E SOLUTION UTLlZlNG STORED TA RATES 
(Normally used for modifications of initial - -- -ca1culatlons or redundant calculations wit~ 
modified input) 

4. Enter Taxable Income 

5. Enter Adjusted Gross Income 

6. Enter Earned Net Income 

7. Enter Tax Preference Income 

Sample Tax Rate (on Tape) -

Taxable Amt (in display) 

80,000 

105,000 

95,000 

9,000 

KEYS 

I 
I f 

[ 

j I I 
IIp;zs I 

f II b 

A i I 
NONIE 

No~IE 
NONIE 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
[ 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

II 
II i 
II I 

R/S I [ I 
R/S II I 

II I 
11------,1 
II I 

R/S I! I 
R/S II I 

II I 

I [ I 
II I 
II I 

A II I 
NO~[E I 
NoiNIE i 

NolNIE I 

II ) 
II I 

45 

OUTPUT 
DATA/UNITS 

1. 00 

1. OO( fl ashi g) 

2.00(flashi g) 

3.00(flashi g) 

O. 

80,000.00 

1. 00 

O. 

63,380.95 

1. 00 

31,238.57 

1.00(flashi g) 

2.00(flashi g) 

3.00(flashi g) 

58. 

80,000.00 



46 User Instructions 
STEP INSTRUCTIONS 

INPUT 

DATA/UNITS 
KEYS 

8. Since Tax Rate in memory is applicable 
~--I--------- ------- --- ----

NO ENTRY [RIsJ [_ -=:J 
Sample Tax Rate (on Tape) 

1-----1--------------- ----I- ---- ---
I~ ~ ____ l 

Taxable Amt (in Display) 
1----+-------- --- ----- -- - -I- -----

I-~~[~l 
9. Since Tax Rote in me~ory ~_pplical:)"Le __ _ Ji9-ENTRY_ [jisJ l-] 

t-----c---------------- --------- -- LJl~~J 
10. For Detailed~~ entrie_s~~Form_ 472~ __ N_O ENT~ ul [_~ 

~_--+--________ -------f------ L-~CJ 
1---_-+--_____________________ -- - C-=:J LI 
1----+------ ------------------- -- L~ L~ 
I----+---- ___ ~ ___________ --- _1--____ C~ [_-:=J 
I----+---___ ~ __________ ----- L~ C-] 
__ ~ ________________ I_--- CL~ 
t------+-------~------- ------+----- L_~ C 
1------+---------------------1_----- C-=:J [~ 
t---I--------------------------- -- CJL __ J 
1----_ __ ------ -------- C] [~ 
1-----+-_____ - -- ------ -- ------ -- - C~ [~ 
1----1------- ---- -- -- - ----- - -- - [=- ~ [ = J 

t--- - -- ------- --- ---- ----- - --- - \---- --- [-_=J LJ 
r---c-- ----- ---- --- ----

1----- -- --- --

----r-- --- --- --

r-- I--- - ---- ----

r----- --

r ---- t--- ----- ----- ---

t-----t----

1_--

1--

l_~-] l=--=] 
[ --~[=] 
I_=~ J [~J 

__ [=_J [ =J 
l-~J [-= __ l 
L -__ J 1-- _~l 

____ ___ ___ [_=-J [-_J 
-r--li---l 

OUTPUT 
DATA/UNITS 

53. 
1--- ----- -

63,380.95 
1----- --

31,238.57 f------ --

1------- --

TAPE 
(see next 
~ger-- --
------

1-----

f-------

1------ --

-----

1-------

'---- ----

1------

f------

1--- - --

--- - ----

I--- --- ---

-- --- -

--

I-- --- -- -

1--- -------



Sketch(es) 

Sample Problem(s) 

#3 Solution 
Line Output for Form 4726 for Sample 

Problem # la) 

Solution(s) 

Reference (s) 

~' . 

t. 

, . 
~.3'?8f;. S~ 

? 

1/:H: 

:LH 

li:,n: 

·:~:l 

*:f::' 
~:,fJj, 

.... ::i 

l/ ,:,' 
j:,tl 

H.~ 

t,n 

"'l., 
1/':'" 

818ti.35 ~:,+ 

1 ti. ",¥::" 

4j~9l~. 4~: ,,~.~ 
" . , .. 

:1tfE'~.efr 
1 .:. 
-.:... . 

308E.lf 
14. 

13f~fi-:. 13£l 

.., .. 

.'.,,~, 

t. ,:+: 
...;::,. 

J l:" 

,tt,,~ 

Tn' 

~:r' 

:H:, 
'ft> 

47 
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~ MAXIMUM TAX ON EARNED INCOME - 1977 and Later 
~1 Print? 
Q EST/TRUST (fa) (fb) Form 4726 TAX CALC 
~ MARRIED(A) SINGLE(B) HD of HSE ine entrie ROUTINE 

STEP INSTRUCTIONS 
INPUT KEYS 

OUTPUT 
DATA/UNITS DATA/UNITS 

l. Enter proqram card #1 [ J 1_~1 
2. Optional Protect Data in Memory o 1[P~1 
3 Ootional Choose Print/Non-Print. of ni'lt.i'I [~I b I 1.00/0.00 

(l.OO=Print; O.OO=Non print) [__ I [ -_I 
4. Enter Taxable Income I [ [ 

---

I 
if Mi'lrri prl I A II I 

or if Single ~~ [ B II I -1.00-
or if Head of Household ~~ I C II I 
nr if ~c::tatp nr Trllc::t 

~ «' 
I f II a I 
r II I 

5 Enter Adiuc;ted Groc;c; Income $ [ NID~E j -2.00-

h I="nT~ I="':>l"narl M.:d- Tn£'1"lmo. $ I N~NE I - 3.00-
7. Enter Tax Preference Income $ I N~~E I 

Olltnllt· (All q'c:: (nvprflnw) inniratl'>C:: I TAH= j :>ampl e Tx R 
that Max Tax is not applicable) IDISWlAy=1 ~axable Pffit 

I II I 
8. If Sample Tax Rate (on Tape) is appropriate I R/S II I 

Go to Step 9 (CAUTION: taxpayer status I II I 
must be consistent with [ II [ 

stored data) I II I 
OR I II I 

R Tf <::amnll'> Tall' Ri\t~lnn TaM) j~not_~nnrOill"ii'lt.~_ I II I 
(or if it = 0.00) I II I 

a) Enter Tax Bracket Bri'lc:ket I R/S II I 1.00 
b) Enter Tax on Bracket (T) and Rate on I II I 

Excess tK) TT.RR I R/S II I kA. T 

9 Reoeat Steo 8 or Steo 8 alternate I II I 
IUA UA VI 

:arned Inc 
For New Case Go to Step 2 I II I 

10. Optional To obtain detailed line entries for I II I 
completion of Form 4726 NO ENTRY I D II 1 TAPE 

For ~w Case Go To Step 1 I II I 
OPTIONAL TAX CALCULATION ROUTINE [ II I 

1 I="nTQ'" T;oy;ohl Q Llmn'lnT Taxab 1 e Ant I E II I 
2. Go to Step 8 or Step 8 alternate above I II I ax on . , ~ 

[ II I 
l- ry 

I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I I [ I 



so 

A 

97l'rf)gram IJs.in~ I 
STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE 

8131 .LELA 21 11 
B132 GSBd 2J 16 14 
e03 2 B2 
JfH 
8B5 
Be£ 
@Ei? 
e@B 
1389 
CHi 
8i1 
1312 

eu: 

EEX 
2 

STOe 
GTC!3 

35-35 83 
-51 

e·-· 'L 

22 83 
1313 *LBLB 21 12 
014 GSBd L~ 16 14 
&15 
616 
1317 
flB 
819 
f!l2B 
1321 
022 
623 
024 
825 
026 
82-;' 
828 

B3e 
OJ1 
13"32 
1333 
834 
lH5 
8'36 
837 
(He 
flJ9 
848 
841 
842 
1143 
844 
1345 
13.:16 
B-1? 
1348 
1349 
135& 
&51 
1152 
853 
854 
e~5 
1156 

4 
~. 

L 

f 
~T02 

tLBLC 
fSBd 

*LBL2 
ST+3 

[LX 
4 
o 
2 

EEX 
2 

STOB 
GTOJ 

tLKc' 
(;SBd 

CLX 
2 
6 

EEX 

STOB 
J/LBLJ 
RCU 

CHS 
ST04 
RCLl 

. ., 
.: 

STOI 
[u: 
+ 

S1 

84 
82 
86 

22 82 
21 13 

23 16 14 

21 82 
35-55 83 

-51 

-..:':', 

62 

22 83 
21 16 11 
L.J 16 14 

-:'1 
132 
BE 

35 tlB 
21 03 
36 &2 
16-3~ 

31 
-45 
82 

-24 

35 84 
36 131 

@2 
B1 

35 46 
-51 
-55 

COMMENTS 

I Joint 

Single 

V) 

I-

:z:: 
Hd of Hse c:r:: 

l­

V) 

Estates 
+ 

Trusts 

:z:: 
o 
u 

w 

~ 

o 
l­

V) 

If Max Tax is 
not applicable 

Display error 
Otherwise 
Calculate 

Set Index 

MAX TAX 
BCD 

TAX RATE DATA TAX RATE DATA 

STEP KEY ENTRY 

a5? fSPE 
1358 ST05 
059 RCL2 
86B ISZI 
861 t;SBE 
862 ST06 
863 CHS 
1364 RCL4 
865 + 
866 RCL5 
eG? + 
1368 Red 
1369 1 
e?o 13 
071 
1372 
e{j 

1374 
8?5 
8?f 
87? 

5T03 

5TOH 
Fer:· 
SPC 
Hr' 

878 PRIX 
IFq RTN 

KEY CODE 
"'7 ole 
,-"", j .... l 

35 as 
36 82 

16 26 46 
23 15 
35 B6 

-22 
36 84 

-55 
36 85 

-55 
36 83 

81 
8B 

-35 
35 iE 

-55 
35 11 

16 2J Be 
16-11 

16 23 88 
-14 

888 .LBU 21 16 14 
B3 881 

882 [HE" 
t3S3 5;-0! 
1384 X:'r' 
885 Q 

1.486 B 

888 
829 
8913 
891 
892 
1393 
894 
895 
1396 
~97 
1398 
1399 
le8 
Ie! 
182 
Ie::: 
1114 
1135 
1&6 
187 
1138 
189 
I1B 
111 

ST03 

Fe~ 

PRJX 
STOl 

1 
(;5£;(: 

FlY' 
PRTX 
5T09 

2 
bSg,~ 

Fe'; 
PRT,'; 
5TOB 

ST02 

t;SBc 
Fer.­

PPTX 
STO? 

STD.2 

-22 
35 46 

-41 
89 
B& 
B3 

35 83 
-41 

16 23 88 
-14 

35 81 
81 

2"3 16 13 
16 23 88 

-14 
35 89 

-24 
B2 

23 1£ 13 

-14 
35 e8 

~r 

-"" ...... .1 

23 16 13 
16 23 B8 

-14 
35 87 

-45 
35 82 

E 

COMMENTS 

Tax Calculation 

Increment Index 
Tax Calculation 

49 

Accumulate Compon­
ents of Max Tax 

Set Index for Loop 

Store Basic Constan 

Taxable Income 

Adjusted Gross Inc. 

Earned Income 

Preference Items 

INDEX 

.. 



50 97 I)r()~ram I~is'in~ I I 
STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS 

113 X{8? 16-45 l 169 RTN 24 
114 LH 32 Test for negative 178 .LBL4 21 84 
115 RTN 24 earned Taxable Inc 171 CF8 1£ 22 88 
116 .LBLE 21 15 172 3 88 
117 CF2 16 22 82 Tax Calculation 173 RTN 24 
118 CFJ 16 22 83 174 .LBL5 21 85 
119 GSBI 23 81 Test Stored Data 175 TSZ! 16 26 46 
128 Fr 16 2382 176 ::<:1 1£-41 Print Line Entries 
121 RTN 24 1"'"' DSP8 -63 88 , , 
122 1 81 178 PRTg -14 
123 R.·'·S 51 Use Keyboard Entriec; 179 DSP2 -63 82 
124 )( -35 18@ X:1 16-41 
125 INT 16 34 181 PRTX -14 
126 X:Y -41 182 RTN 24 
127 LSTX 16-63 183 *LBLD 21 14 
128 FPC 16 44 184 e ee Line Entry Routine 
129 STCi 35 45 185 STDT 35 46 
138 x -35 186 ReLS 36 88 
131 - -45 187 GSB5 23 85 
132 CHS -22 18S RCL9 36 89 
133 Rt 16-31 189 GSB5 23 85 
134 RCLi 36 45 198 - -24 
135 x -35 191 GSB5 23 8S 
136 Xt':' -41 192 RCLi 36 81 
137 ST+i 35-55 45 193 GSB5 23 85 
138 - -45 194 x -35 
l-Q RTN 24 195 GSB5 23 85 ,,-
148 *LBLl 21 81 196 RCL? 36 87 
141 ReLi 36 45 Stored Tax Rate 197 GSB5 23 85 
142 FRC 16 44 Routine 198 - -45 
143 PRTX -14 199 GSB5 23 85 
144 Xtf -41 288 RCL8 36 88 
145 R.·-S 51 281 GSB5 23 95 

146 FJ" 16 23 83 282 - -45 
147 PTN 24 283 GSB5 23 85 
148 )~ -35 284 RCL4 36 84 
149 ReLi 36 45 285 GSB5 23 85 
158 INT 16 34 286 ReLS 36 05 
151 - -45 287 GSB5 23 85 
152 SF2 16 21 8~' 288 RCL6 36 86 

~ 

153 PTN 24 289 GSB5 23 85 
154 *LBLe 21 16 13 218 - -45 
155 CF3 16 22 83 Data Entry Loop 211 GSB5 23 85 

156 PSE 16 51 212 RCD 36 83 
157 F3'? 16 23 83 213 GSB5 23 e5 
158 GT08 22 88 214 + -55 
159 brOi 22 45 215 RCL4 36 84 
168 *LBL8 21 88 216 + -55 
161 XtY -41 217 (;SB5 23 85 
162 RJ. -31 218 PTN 24 
163 inN 24 219 R.··"£ 51 

164 *LBU:. 21 16 ,"> 
.c. 

165 Fa" 16 23 88 Print Toggle 
166 GTD4 22 84 
167 SF8 16 21 88 
168 1 91 

LABELS FLAGS SET STATUS 
A JOINT B SINGLE C HD OF HSE ~N ENTRIE5 ETAX CALC 0 PRINT? FLAGS TRIG OISP 
a E + T b PRINT c d e 1 

~ 
ON OFF 

? USED USED 0 0 ~ DEG IXI FIX Kl 
0 EXIT 1 TAX CALC 2 SKIP 3 4 2/ 1 0 IXI GRAD 0 SCI 0 SKIP SKIP 
5LN ENTRY 6 7 8 9 tAT A 

2 0 !XI RAD 0 ENG 0 

ENTR~ 3 0 IKl n---6--



Program ))eserip.ion I 
Program Title Income Averaging Tax - 1977 and Later 

(Revision of Program #00301-0) 

Contributor's Name Howard B. Kutner, CPA 
Address 370 Lexington Avenue - Rm 909 
City New York State New York Zip Code 10017 

Program Description, Equations, Variables 

This program calculates the Federal Individual Income Tax using the Five Year 
Income Averaging Provisions of the Internal Revenue Code. Base Period data is 
retained for use with a new case involving a base period either partially or 
completely the same as the preceding case. Upon completion of calculations 
data may be recalled from memory for insertion in Schedule G of Form 1040. 

51 

During calculation the user must input a tax rate at two points in the calculation 
This is accomplished in two steps - First by entering the bracket for the disp1ayec 
amount; and then the tax on that bracket and the rate on any excess in the format 
TT.RR where T is the Tax and R is the Rate. These entries are also retained 
within memory so that a new case involving similar tax brackets does not require 
re-entry of Tax rate data. Where retained data is inappropriate it is changed by 
simply entering corrected data at the appropriate step. 

Operating Limits and Warnings 

No provision is made for "excess community income and amounts subject to Sec 72 
(m)(5) penalty" - Lines 6 + 8 of Schedule G; nor for "Income earned outside the 
I:S subject to Sec 911 and 931" - Line 2 of Schedule G. 

When using Stored Tax Rates be sure Marital Status is consistent. 

This program has been verified only with respect to the numerical example given in Program Description II. User accepts and uses 
this program material AT HIS OWN RISK, in reliance solely upon his own inspection of the program material and without reliance 
upon any representation or description concerning the program material. 

NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR MAKES ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WITH REGARD TO THIS 
PROGRAM MATERIAL, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR SHAll BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUEN­
TIAL DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING OUT OF THE FURNISHING, USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS PROGRAM 
MATERIAL. 
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~CHEDULE G 
(Form 1040) 
Deportment of the Tr •• sury 
Intern.' Revenul Servici 

Income Averaging 
~ See instructions on pages 3 and 4. 

~ Attach to Form 1040. ~®77 
Name(s) as shown on Form 1040 Your social security number 

Base Period Income and Adjustments 

c.) Cb) 
1st preceding 2d precedin~ 

base period year base period year 

1976 1975 

1 Taxable income 

2 Income earned outside of the United States 
or within U.S. possessions and excluded 
under sections 911 and 931 . 

-
3 If you checked, on r or 5 enter $3,2oo} in 

your 1977 Form 1 or 4 enter $2,200 each 
1040, bOl( 3 enter $1,600 column 

4 Base period income (add lines I, 2 and 3). 
If less than zero, enter zero . 

Computation of Averageable Income 

5 Taxable income for 1977 from Schedule TC (Form 1040), Part I, line 3 . 

6 Certain amounts received by owner-employees subject to a penalty under 

section 72(m)(5) . 

7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 . 

8 Excess community income. 

-

9 Adjusted taxable income (subtract line 8 from line 7). If less than zero, enter zero. 

10 30% of the sum of line 4, columns (a) through (d) • 

Ce) 
3rd preceding 

base period year 

1974 

-

11 Averageable income (subtract line 10 from line 9) • 11 

Cd) 
4tt> preceding 

base period year 

1973 

-

-

Complete the remaining parts of this form only if line 11 is more than $3,000. If 
$3,000 or less, you do not qualify for income averaging. Do not fill in rest of form. 

Computation of Tax 

12 Amount from line 10 • 

13 20% of line 11 . 

14 Total (add lines 12 and 13) • 

15 Excess community income from line 8 • 

16 Total (add lines 14 and 15) • 

17 Tax on amount on line 16 . 

18 Tax on amount on line 14 • 

19 Tax on amount on line 12 . 

20 Subtract line 19 from line 18 . 

21 Multiply the amount on line 20 by 4 • 

Note: If no entry was made on line 6 above, skip lines 22 through 24 and go to line 25. 

22 Tax on amount on line 5 . 

23 Tax on amount on line 7 • 

24 Subtract line 23 from line 22 • 

·..B.I------
23 

25 Tax (add lines 17, 21, and 24). Enter here and on Schedule TC (Form 1040), Part I, line 4. Also check 

12 

13 

15 

16 

17 

24 

Schedule G box on Schedule TC Form 1 Part line 4 . 25 

23S-064-1 
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Sketch(es) MARRIED TAXPAYER RATE TABLE - JOINT RETURNS 
2 3 

Income Over Tax on Col #1 Rate on Excess 
9,200 1000.00 .19 

11 ,200 1380.00 .22 

15,200 2260.00 .25 
19,200 3260.00 .28 

Sample Problem(s) 

1) Problem # (a) (b) (c) (d) 

Married Taxpayers in each case - Filing Joint Returns 
Taxable Income 10,000 20,000 20,000 40,000 

Base Period Income 
Year 1 7,000 7,000 8,000 8,000 
Year 2 5,500 5,500 7,000 7,000 

Year 3 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 
Year 4 5,000 5,000 4,500 4,500 

2) Repeat problems a) b) c) and d) using stored data to extent possible 

3) Generate line output for Schedule G for problem (d) 

P.roblem # (a) (b) (c) (d) 
1) Solution Income 3,278.80 3,316.00 8,014.80 

Avging not 
applicable 

2) Same solutions 
3) See next page for 1 ine output 
4) 1 ,122.93 

Reference (s) 

Internal Revenue Code Sec 1301 et seq 
Form 1040 Schedule G - 1977 Edition 



54 User Instruetions 
INPUT 

KEYS 
OUTPUT 

STEP INSTRUCTIONS 
DATA/UNITS DATA/UNITS 

Sam~le Problem ld)-Enter Taxable Income 40,000 LUI I a.oo 
~-- ~-

\Enter 8,000 [~I~ 0.00 ___ 

\Base 7,000 L~D 0.00 __ 

\peri od 6,000 I R/lJ [ ~ 0.00 ___ 

\ Income 4,500 I_BLU [ ] 17, 192.00 

Enter Tax Bracket 15,200 [ffi~D 1. 00 --

Enter Tax + Rate 2,26025 r R/S I [-~ 11 ,490. on 

Enter Tax Bracket 11 ,200 I R/S II I 1.00 

Enter Tax + Rate 1,380.22 CB&JD 8 014.80 

Sam~le Problem 2c)-(after Problem ld) above) L~LJ f----

Enter Taxable Income 20,000 wD 8 000.00 

A -- CB&JI I 7.000.00 

\~. CB&JD 6.00n.00 
\-P ~ LRLSJI I II !=inn nn 

\U 

[lliJDTJ 
13,192.00 

Rate on Taoe is Wronq: lPF -4 n?!=i 

Enter corrected bracket 11 200 [lliJ[~ 1 nn 

1 [lliJL~TJ 
11 ,490.00 

Enter corrected Tax +Rate 380 PF~ n ?? 

Rate on Taoe is correct NO ENTRY [;;J[~ ~ ~lh nn 

[~_JD See Tape on 
Sample Problem 3 NO ENTRY Npvt P;:\no 

.J 

CJD --

Sample Problem 4 C~D .--~-

Enter Ti'I,)(i'lhlp Amolmt q.R47 L~I ~,c ~47.00 E 0.22 

Rate on Ianp ;c; Wrona' ., D[~ 
-~ 

Fntpr ~nrrprtori N--;:\rlfot Q ?nn ~~J [~ ] 1.00 
I- I-~ 

Enter Tax + Rate 1,000.19 [R7SJD 1,122.93 

(If rate on tape had been correc1 L~CJ I- ~----

lndlcatlng proper aata ln memoq 
no entry would be required and F lis would rll I 
be pressed once to generate the answer) 



Sketch(es) 

Sample Problem(s) 

#3 Solution: 
Line entries for Schedule G corresponding 
to solution of Problem #2c) on preceding page 

See next page for sample copy of 1977 edition 
of Schedule G 

Solution(5) 

Reference (5) 

6C£"t~. t1f. '·:~:.f 

.1580" t10 .,.: •. :,. 
~'. .t+:;. 

320[1, e0 Ji:J ..• 

J2f'B. fit? '" H 

.3266. (if< n::;· 

321:0. (lCi +fl 

4. 

162fl£'.60 
9206.e8 
? 7ff!. t10 

20[1fl0.3f 

1/::n 

t.t"': 
j:.':~ 

~:*. 

*"~ .. , 
*~:i: 

¥"tt­
in:. 

l'Ji 
)f.'::t 

~·eetit3. [10 u:, 
10. :+:0· 

4..!. ~* .• 
B51ft. 06 ~·H 

l4" .f·~.;f 
13152.[1(; H.J. 

lelS.~'~ 

1447. ~0 
IS. 

lH 
:t:"t. :f 

~H 

'---11 
l.t:;. 

.l:,·. 

t:i:.· 

:iJ. 

H:. 

20.. ,: .... ¥. 

1497.7': ,',:,: 
24. i·.< .t. 

?31i.€'l: f.B 
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INCOME AVERAGING TAX 
WRITE DATA PRINT/NON PRINT 

SCHED G 
JOINT SEPARATE SINGLE LINE ITEMS TAX CALC 

INSTRUCTIONS 
INPUT KEYS STEP DATA/UNITS 

l. Enter proqram CJ [ .=:1 
? OPTTnNAI - ~ntp}" n~t~ r~}"rI T}"nm o ... ~" ... r", .. "" c=J1 1 
3. OPTIONAL - Choose Print Option (l . OO=Pri nt; [.a __ J [ ___ I 

0.00 = No Print) CD t=.U 
4. OPTIONAL - Set Display for $ rounding or ¢ losp·1 [0 or2J r---- I r···-l 
5 Entpr TaxahlFl TnrnmFl [ II 1 

a) If married filing Joint return, or .,>. '-A· 1 [ 1 
b) If married filinq Separate retllrn or ~~. C!_J [ J 
c) If cd nolFl -~~<'" I C-, ~=._, 

L __ -) C-l 
6. If display is a valid Base Period TnrnmFl itpm NO FNTRY LB!~l L~ 

OR L_J C-] 
6a Enter corrected Base Period Income item Corrected I 1 r·--l 

~ ~. d Da~~p:t:rl [RfS 1 [ ) 

7 Dono",+ <:+on {:.. +'n ... +,,, , ... ~+<>m<'" (/I ... ~_~_, L~J [IAfiJ = 
.- \ .... =7 

disolav) I I [DIsPlAY Output after 4th time - (see below for error 
[~==:J [ I 

8. If tax Rate (on tape) is approp. for Disolayed NO ENTRY [-RIS-] [ __ =-J 
Amount OR [--·11 I 

8. a) Enter Tax Bracket Bracket IRIs-] C.~ 
b) Enter Tax on Bracket (T)+Rate on Excess(R) TT.RR l Rls~] [-.~J 

9 Reoeat Steo R l _ ... J [ --l 
10. OPTIONAL - Obtain line entries for Schedule G [-[)~J [ I 

L~]LJ 
11 OPTIONAL - Store Data on Card fo}" Tlltll}"P II'::P I_L_J [-d-l 

Enter blank Data Card I -][=J 
[- J L.J 

TAX CALCULATION ROUTINE [=~LJ 
for separate use with any Tax Rate Table l~ll ___ ·J 

1 Enter Taxable Amount ITaxahlFl An It [-[-ll ____ J 
? r.n +n C:+on A n .. A ",1+0 .. n",+0 ",h""" 

1 __ ] [-~ 
I~~..=J 

ERROR DISPLAY [m_J L_J 
At completion of Step 7 a display of all 9's [~J L-=:J 
(overflow) indicates that Averageable Income L~~ __ ] L_ .. · . .J 
i.:: lp.::.:: th~n ~nnn ~nrl Tnrnmp AVP}";:on;nn ~C' nn+ L=~ L~~J 
applicable. ~CJ 

I.=JCJ 

OUTPUT 
DATA/UNITS 

1.00/0.00 

f>ample lax 
;.. 

T~l -~\{~ ! <> 

Amount 

1.00 

Inc.Ave.Ta 
Line entn 
for Sched. 

Crd 

lax on 
C' ...... ~ .~.J 11_ -

es 
G 

t. 
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57 

OMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE C 

B3 .. r 857 .j B81 *LBLe i.l it. l,J 

858 EEX "'--.:.; B@.? , 
i11 Print/No Print 8~Q :3 83 Test Averageable l 

,JJ 8B3 SFe ' .- 21 i;B j,O 
868 X)~'-::' 16-34 Income 884 R··C' 51 Toggle 
861 N~ 16 52 

,.- 1J 

885 .LBLe 21 16 15 
886 CLX -51 662 CLX -51 
887 CH3 16 22 88 863 . -62 
888 UN 24 864 .: &2 
889 *LBLA 21 11 865 ):: -35 
818 "3 B3 866 RHD 16 24 

elI 2 8,2 867 RC1..5 36 85 
868 + -55 812 (;TD3 .-,"", €I3 a:..;;;. 
869 STU? 35 tJl Set index for 1st fH3 .LBLB 21 12 
B7B 2 82 €t14 1 81 Determine and 
871 .j 83 Tax Calculatior 815 t7 86 

Store "Zero 672 STUI 35 46 .-, .-~ i13 816 bTUJ L.L. 

-41 8?J ~'-+v , .. I 817 ,LBLC 21 13 Bracket Amounts" 874 (;SBE 23 15 818 2 62 
819 2 82 875 STD8 35 88 Set index for 2nd 

876 ':> ~r '- .: 
Tax Calculatior 828 &TOJ .-,.-, 63 

84 
.:.: 

87'7 4 821 *LBLJ 21 83 
878 sm: 7r 46 ",J EE,I.; - -822 -e,.'j 

823 2 B2 879 RCL5 36 85 
824 ,'-\ -35 I 888 (;SBE 23 15 
R"I~ 
_~.J STOB 7 r 

,-r~1 12 881 ST08 35 88 
826 ;';:1' -41 882 R[;'.8 36 ~8 

883 - -45 827 ST09 -r 89 .;~, 

CHS -22 884 828 F@? 16 ~ .... ' B6 
829 PRll, -14 885 4 84 

886 -35 838 FB'? 16 23 88 Initialize 887 ReL8 36 88 831 SPC 16-11 
888 + -55 832 " 84 
889 Fe'! 1£ 23 tJ6 Print Result? Of 

833 SroI -r 46 .j,) 

834 f1 88 898 (;TOJ 22 83 
835 STD'5 -r-

,j.~i 85 891 STOR 35 11 
836 tLBLft 21 fl8 892 PTN 24 

837 RCLi 36 45 893 tLBL.J 21 83 
838 R··C; 51 894 SPC 16-11 

895 PRTX -14 8.39 STOi 35 45 Loop for Entry of 896 ~TOH 35 11 848 Fe'? 16 23 fiB 
8Q- SPC 16-11 Base Period JI 841 PRTX -14 
898 RTN 24 842 ReLB 36 12 
899 .LBLE 21 15 Tax Calculation 843 + -55 
188 CF2 . ~ ·-,-i 82 le, .:.; 844 ST+5 35-55 @5 
181 CF3 ; .- :.~ 83 ~b ~ ... 845 DSZI 16 25 46 

846 (;rae 22 86 182 (;SB1 ;::3 81 
847 RCL5 36 85 183 F2'? 16 23 82 

184 PTN 24 848 . -62 
849 7 83 ~' 

185 1 81 
858 \ -35 Calculate 186 R/S 51 Enter Tax + Rate 
051 RHD 16 24 18i )~ -35 
952 ST05 35 85 188 INT 16 34 
853 R'~' 0 ... ·L_· 36 89 let9 )<-+" .... 1' -41 
854 - -45 118 LST>i 16-63 
855 [HE. 'i.'-, -.:" 111 FRC 16 44 
856 STC£ 35 86 REGISTERS 112 STO; 35 45 

8 9 6 7 
on R7 

1 2--BA~~ P 'RIOg2INCC rJlE--ir- 5 Used Avg Inc Used Tax TI crax on R5 #4 
50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 

Tax IB Bracket Ie 0 IE Used 11 Index A Avgeraged Zero Used 
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STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE 

113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
128 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
138 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 
148 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
158 
151 
152 
153 
154 
155 
156 
157 
158 
159 
168 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 

x 

CHS 
Rt 

RCLi 
x 

x: 'I' 
ST+i 

PTN 
*LBLl 
RCLi 

FPC 
PRTX 

X:'r' 
R.··'S 
F3? 
RTN 

x 
RCL; 

IHT 

SF2 
RTN 

*LBLD 
CLX 

ST01 
GSB5 
RCL4 
PRTX 
RCLJ 
PRTX 
RCL2 
PRTX 
RCLl 
1SZI 
GSB4 
RCLB 
PRTX 
PRTX 
PRTX 
GSB4 
RCL4 
GSB6 
RCt:; 
GSB6 
RCL2 
GSB6 
RCLl 
GSB6 
GSB5 
RCL9 
PHX 
15Z1 
GSB5 
PRrX 

-35 
-45 

16-31 
36 45 

-35 
-41 

35-55 45 
-45 
24 

21 81 
36 45 
16 44 

-14 
-41 

51 
16 23 83 

24 
-35 

36 45 
16 34 

-45 
16 21 82 

24 
21 14 

-51 
35 46 
2J B5 
36 84 

-14 
36 83 

-14 
36 82 

-14 
36 81 

16 26 46 
23 84 
36 12 

-14 
-14 
-14 

2J 84 
36 84 
23 86 
36 83 
23 86 
36 82 
23 D6 
36 81 
23 86 
23 85 
36 89 

-14 
16 26 46 

23 85 
-14 

97 I)r()~ram I~is'in~ II 
COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE 

Calculate Tax 

and store rate 

data 

Enter bracket 

or 

Calculate tax 

with 

Stored rate data 

Recall Data and 

print schedule G 

1 ine items 

LABELS 

169 
178 
171 
172 
173 
174 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 
188 
181 
182 
183 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
189 
198 
191 
192 
193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
198 
199 
286 
281 
282 
283 
284 
285 
286 
287 
288 
289 
2113 
211 
212 
213 
214 
215 
216 
217 
218 
219 
228 
221 
222 
223 
22 

1SlI 
GSB5 
(;5B4 
PCL5 
(;SB4 
RCL6 
(;5B4 
ReL5 
(;SB4 
RCL6 

GSB4 
RCL? 
GSB4 
RCL? 
GSB4 
RCLS 
GSB4 
RCLS 
(;SB4 
RCLe 
GSB4 

GSB4 
4 

)( 

PRTX 
1SZI 
ISZI 
EZI 
GSB5 
RCLS 

+ 
PRYX 
RIN 

*LBL6 
ReLB 

+ 
PRTX 

RTN 
*LBL4 

PRTX 
*LBL5 

1SZI 
X:1 

DSPI3 
PRTX 
DSP2 

X:l 
PTN 

*LBLrJ 
"'DTA 

RTN 

FEt:6s 

it> :ib 46 
23 85 
23 84 
36 85 
23 84 
36 86 
23 84 
36 85 
23 84 
36 86 

-62 
u'" u.:. 

-35 
23 fi4 
36 87 
23 84 
36 87 
23 84 
36 88 
23 84 
36 68 
23 84 
36 88 
23 84 

-45 
23 84 

84 
-35 
-14 

16 26 46 
16 26 46 
16 26 46 

23 85 
36 B8 

-55 
-14 
24 

21 86 
36 12 

-55 

24 
21 84 

-14 
2i 85 

16 26 46 
16-41 

-63 88 
-14 

-63 82 
16-41 

24 
21 16 14 

16-61 
24 
51 

A JOINT B SEPARATE C SINGLE rsched G 1 i~ ~ Tax Cal c 0 Pri nt FLAGS 

~a~=_----1~b ____ +C ____ --+;:~.:....r.:....it::.::e:......:::Da:::..t::.::a:..f-,..e ..:..P..:..r..:..i ;.:.nt:...;?:......--+,.1 __ -_-_-_-I 0 o~ O~F 
o USED 1 USED 2 3 PRINT 4 PRINT 2Tnx r"" r 1 0 00 
~---~----~---~~---~-~~-~~~~~2 0 00 
5 PRINT 6 USED 7 8 9 1"ax Rate 3 0 ~ 

COMMENTS 

Print subroutines 

SET STATUS 

TRIG 

DEG ~ 
GRAD 0 
RAD 0 

DISP 

FIX ~ 
SCI 0 
ENG 0 
n..Q.....o.c 2 

t)1 
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Program Deserip'ion I 59 

Program Title 

Contributor's Name He '-CJarrl 13. KvrN61!. dA-, 
37e L.ex,'t1+o" A~ rJ~ - ~ 90 7 
Nt!NJ Yo," State Ai Y Zip Code 10017 

Address 

City 

Program Description, Equations, Variables 'TIt,s f~~1~ vfl ~J~ c:::L ~f,OtJ IerhJd/o.. 
7Q fY!f,-eJe;r/- 7k. Fe4eY'a./ 6'-.k./Gt;.t- TOoK. RJe ~o/e 
ut~~ by te,e, Jf!!~'" lief- t:J1- 197(., &VIol elfed-,.c. Po'/" 
/917 Gl .. Dt I~ yUU"s. /1- ~/t!.3 ~ U:S~ t-o D'I.J" "tI.e 
~ Fo~ 0."',/ JD..)C.~Je A""Dt.",1- by f~"!j et ~1nrJ'e Fv~" ~y. 

1k 1"Df b,.o.eh:J-fM RJe. ~t ~~ he, JeJu""n~J b'l $''''1'1 PI'f!$S"'j QfIo~ Ker' 
r-=- G. R-]) R=- .ot(R., +-NAR..) 

D::. 10 [(Ni"')AR. A~ + NAR;', +- r,] 

N = INT (i~l') 

rIl6LE of c.oNSTANT3 WIn/IN 
• • '7'Il~ {i .~ .. u.\ 

rlf.ellJUS ~l<eT3 CF L. (..= 1000 :> 
, • Ai., R., r. f"o..flqe. "f! i. t...1 AR. D 

0 To ')«) 0 10 /8 'l- 0 -
"0 To '#0 - - ')0').00 - - '00 

4/0 ro 100 40 'l-O -,..c/ 2- 1 'Ie -
100 To ISo - - 30 - - 'uo . --~ 

ISa To l.So - - 3~ - - ~o 

ZSO To Sao - - 34 - - ';'YOo 
Soo To 1.500 Soo );$0 37 ],. ).?'HJ -

I,Soo To c/,SOO I,Soo .500 LIS 4 II tva - -

4,Soo To S; 000 - - '1 - - 17.tyo 
.s, Doo o."c( .tIer - - 70 - - 9('v~_ 

This program has been verified only with respect to the numerical example given in Program Description II. User accepts and uses 
this program material AT HIS OWN RISK, in reliance solely upon his own inspection of the program material and without reliance 
upon any representation or description concerning the program material. 

NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR MAKES ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WITH REGARD TO THIS 
PROGRAM MATERIAL, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR SHAll BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUEN­
TIAL DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING OUT OF THE FURNISHING, USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS PROGRAM 
MATERIAL. 
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I)rf)~ram I)~s<-rip.if)n II 
Skelch(e5) 

Transfers m~de by the individual during life 
. and at death are cumulated and subject to one 

unified tax schedule. The rates for gifts made 
• after '76 and estates of decedents dying after 
. that date are as follows: 

Sample Problem(5) 

fi~~ ~ FedtUeJ E~/GIIr 
oi /I, 1).0 3. 00 

b) 3/, ~~c.I. 00 
c:.) 7l-f $" 8. 00 

eP n .. S; 37>-, () 0 

~ 17B, 4' I. 00 

f) 'l I." 5"' 1· DO 

j) I, 3~1, 7,8.00 

.. ~ 3,7$'1, >-3.,. DO 

t. iBo.""c{/.oo 
I,) 16 374. /,...,,/ .00 

Solution(s) a.) 
b) 
c.) 
~) 
e) 

Amount 
I. Up to $10,000 

10,000 
20,000 
40,000 
60,000 
80,000 

100,000 
150,000 
250,000 
500,000 
750,000 

1,000,000 
1,250,000 
1,500,000 
2,000,000 
2,500,000 
3,000,000 
3,500,000 
4,000,000 
4,500,000 
5,000,000 

Amount of tax Rate on excess 
18% of amount 

1,800 20% 
3,800 22 
8,200 24 

13,000 26 
18,200 28 
23,800 30 
38,800 32 
70,800 34 

155,800 37 
248,300 39 
345,800 41 
448,300 43 
555,800 45 
780,800 49 

1,025,800 53 
1,290,800 57 
1,575,800 61 
1,880,800 65 
2,205,800 69 
2,550,800 70 

TtQl. /i, .... 'tI.e FcIlOIAl'IIj r .... cJY).Sfer., ~ 
Also JJd".,tlte, te..e. Ttf TtAJ< 'RJe.., 
, 11 t!A.~ eo.se. 

TA~ ~~ 
f) 

TA~ "2.ATE 

).,0').'1. '0 y()% I 4"., 133. t./ (. 3;"/0 
, "J,7/· 48 

I 
'h'% ~) ~7'. " o. ~'4 13 "fo 

I', ""'7. " ~% a.,) 1,7""', oS,., 7"1 " ~ 
3/, "'". '0 30% i,) 1-, &./, 'f f ,')oo'V. '" ''11-
47, '01.S" 3Y% j) " 3/3,03'1.70 7°% 

Reference (5) TD..J(. Il.ehr". lIel- Df ,q7{;, - Se.e "VOOI (c.) 



STEP 

I 
">"" 

3 

~1 FE'OERhL cSTIITE/GI,cr rAx - 1977 '*11/1) u.r~ l~ 
Q nHlA-~L.e l' 
~ R.u IJ RA re. 

INSTRUCTIONS 
INPUT KEYS 

DATA/UNITS 

ENTER IkG~A/v) c:=J f_1 
EfI)rE~ TA-Ji-A!SLe AMDCJNr 17.:x"'" eo [KJCJ 
~ 10 de.i-um't)(. Top T(U( b..-4el<d· l?a.k. (~% I~' 

, 
Fo,r /Ve...w c-.a~ I.eA uJ- ~~">-" L.JI I , , 

[ 1 , ) 
, II ) 
, II J , II , 

[ I [ I 
I I' I 
[ J [ J 

[ I r I 
' __ I r I 
I II I 
[ ) [ ) 

I I' ) 

I ) I I 
I I' I 
I II I 
[ I [ ) 

I I' I 
I I [ ) 

[ - ) [ I 
I II l 
[ J l_ J 
'~--I[-l 
[ ---][--) 

[ - JL I r -- J L ___ I 
I I I_I 
I I [ J 
[ J I 1 
1-- -II __ J 
[ J l ... -l 
r ._1 [. -=J 
I I [-=J 
I 1[---] 

I I [---l 
I-J [- ] 

61 

OUTPUT 
DATA/UNITS 

TII-)<. 
Top ~te. 
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STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS 
881 fLBL'R 21 i1 857 G5Bc 23 16 13 
892 DSP2 -63 62 858 6 ~6 
883 CF8 16 22 fit) 859 - -45 
884 EEX -23 868 H08 22 80 
885 3 ,~ '7 861 fLBL7 21 87 IOo<~ <ISO 

... ~, 
896 -24 862 X:'r' -41 

eo.lc.cJ lo.tf 01'\8 eel STe1 35 &1 
Bt'Q.~ I'tJ .ft"11)~ fl63 :3 83 

888 .... 62 864 GSBc '::7 16 13 Co 
b~ ';"~I 

ee9 5 85 Fe". W'Q,""O~ 865 6 86 
8113 8 de 866 2 82 
811 5T03 35 133 867 - -45 
812 X>'f? 16-34 868 bT08 22 80 
813 GTa8 22 !1t i" < vSo 869 tLBL6 21 86 1$""<':' <v$'o 
814 2 82 07e Xt'r' -41 

CD-leu (o.fU",3 815 x -35 871 3 83 
816 5T02 35 82 872 · -62 
811 X>Y? 16-34 ~73 2 82 
818 GTOl 22 61 'VS"o < ~ ~ S"oc 874 f;SBc ..,., 

16 13 Co", 

819 3 83 875 9 e'~ ,-., 
82B x -35 876 2 82 
821 X>'r'? 16-34 877 - -45 
822 GT02 22 62 S'oo c:. i. ~ 'Soo 878 GTD8 22 88 
823 3 83 879 *LBLl 21 81 YS-O~~ c:.Soo 
824 x -3"5 888 x-+v -41 caJc..u loJ-lo~ ... 
825 X>'r'? 16-34 881 :3 83 
826 GT03 22 83 150o~':' < t./S-ot) 882 · -62 
827 CLX -51 883 4 84 
828 5 85 084 GSBc 23 16 13 
829 EEX ..,-

-~~ 885 1 01 
838 "] i13 886 4 84 ~. 

831 IO'r'? 16-34 887 . ., 8'-' 
t/5bO < c: <-.$boo 

~ ~ 

832 GT04 22 84 888 - .If:; 
-'t.J 

833 bT05 22 85 i,)$l)oo 889 H08 22 86 
834 .LBL8 21 8B 

, 
898 fLBL4 21 84 4sIJ0 < ~ c:. SIJOO 

835 EEX -23 891 X:'r' -41 
c.cJ C.uIJ'D/l3 836 2 82 892 6 86 

837 - -45 893 · -62 
838 X~'r''' 16-35 

l.To < c:. <. Y$"o 
894 9 83 

839 GT06 22 86 995 bSBc 23 16 13 
849 CLX -51 896 8 86 
841 LSTX 16-63 897 9 83 
842 X~Y? 16-35 

/00 <..:. ~ 1Gb 
898 9 89 

843 bTa? 22 87 899 ~, 82 Co 

844 CLX -51 188 - -45 
845 4 84 181 Hoe 22 f1ti 
846 8 8ti 182 *LBL5 21 85 i. >5000 
847 X;'r'? 16-:35 

4o~':' <"00 
103 x:y -41 eoJeo lo:h 0'" 848 GT08 22 88 H34 7 67 

849 2 82 105 G5Bc 23 16 13 
858 - -24 186 9 85 
851 X>'r'? 16-34 i.<0W) 187 4 84 
852 GT09 22 89 188 9 89 
853 X:Y -41 ~<~<.'4o 1 109 2 82 
854 2 8~' 

c""le"lv.ol\S lle - -45 .:. 
855 . -62 111 _LBL8 21 80 
856 2 82 REGISTERS 112 EEX -23 

0 1~'e. 2 3 • 4 R, 5 It"'" /,' •• 0 "'" 
6(" &tAR 6 r, 7 N 8 9 Ie. 

SO S1 S2 S3 S4 S5 S6 S7 S8 S9 

A IB lc 0 -IE II 



97 Pro~ram I.Js.ln~ I I 63 

STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS 

113 2 82 --w.r - -45 
114 ::( -z: 

- .j._' 1?8 RCL3 36 83 
115 ~'TN 

.~.', 171 -24 ':'1 -
116 nBL2 21 62 

$"Oo<i.. <I$DO 
172 HIT 16 34 r( i.-~~ 

117 "7 6: 173 STO? 35 87 N=- IN ~ 0' 

118 7 e7 Sc.+ c.ol\~f-oJt'b 174 )(2 53 
115 ST04 35 fi4 175 LSTX 16-63 
128 2 62 

, 
176 + -55 

121 9 8S 177 RCL3 36 83 
tlI'V~~)Ac:. j?? 2 02 178 x -35 --123 STOG 35 fi6 179 Fe'? 16 23 88 

124 (;T01 22 01 188 GSB8 23 88 ,,f.R-=1/ Pt41hl''1I>yY 

, 125 *LBLS 21 88 'Ie <;. < t()() 181 RCL7 36 87 
126 " 82 182 RCL2 36 82 .: ~d-~fo.nb 
127 8 88 183 x -35 
128 5T03 35 83 184 GSB8 23 88 'J,. N ;", 
129 GSB8 23 86 185 F8? 16 23 88 ,t.e2:.'4 IIt"1Iv'1 j,y'Y 

138 5T02 35 82 186 GSB8 23 88 
131 2 fi2 187 + -55 
132 4 B4 188 RCL6 36 86 
133 ST04 35 84 189 1 81 
1J4 1 fil 198 8 8e -. 
135 4 64 191 x -35 ,0 Ti ""1 

136 ST06 35 06 192 + -55 1> ={ tt .... A.:d+.~+-~ 
137 GTOI 22 81 193 RCL4 36 84 
138 *LBL9 21 89 . < 'Vo 194 RCL7 36 8( 
139 e 6e ~ 195 GSB8 23 8fi 'Y~ 
148 5T02 35 62 Se.r CoM~f:s 196 F8? 16 23 88 1r.R~" f"\d(4-.f'f I.yv 
141 ST06 35 86 197 GSB8 23 88 
142 1 81 198 + -55 Il.. t-tJ A R. ~ R. 
143 8 8e 199 ST09 35 89 
144 5T03 35 83 288 RCLl 36 01 
145 1 81 281 x -35 p.;.. 
146 8 6S 282 Rt 16-31 
147 ST04 35 84 283 - -45 (l.~-"J) 

148 Gro1 22 61 284 1 81 
149 *LBU 21 63 

1$00 <~ < «SOo 285 8 8e 
1 158 5F8 16 21 8tl 

SJd-~~i:s 
296 x -35 

151 5 85 287 RTN 24 ,A)(. 

152 8 88 288 *LBLe 21 88 
1·53 8 fl6 289 2 82 
154 5T03 35 83 218 x -35 
155 3 e3 211 RTH 24 
156 x -35 212 *LBLB 21 12 1>.s" .... '( fJe. 

I- 157 5T02 35 82 213 RCL9 :6 89 

~ ISS 4 84 214 DSP8 -63 8~ 
159 r !?: 215 RTH 24 

I- ~I 

1 168 ST04 35 t3o+ 216 *LBLc 21 16 13 ~~ ~ ~~ 
I- 161 1 61 217 EEX -2'3 

a.'" I~~ 
I- 162 1 el 218 :3 83 

., .-"""1 9 e9 219 .~~ . 55 te.5to~ ~n~\...,J f- • b,j 

I- 164 2 82 228 STD9 35 69 For"" I ;t'I ",f.p'1 
I- 165 ST06 35 86 2Zt CLX -c;, 

~ . a...u:! ~NI +0 
I- 166 .LBLl 21 61 Fc,..",,,/a... oJe<J(Jro~ 222 + -~5 

I- 167 RCLl 36 til 223 )( -}5 ",.,IIl P"~'QiIt\ 

I- i68 ReLt 36 ti2 224 RTH 24-
LABELS FLAGS SET STATUS 

A'RcJIJ B c D E o A 'RliI&"I FLAGS TRIG OISP 
a b c d e 1 ONO~ . o D DEG a. FIX '" o v;;;Jv 1{'0<" <..:5"00 ~Do<":('SCo 3,s; • ~. 2 1 D • GRAD D SCI D 

a:Jt. Co.lc. I .0<,-<"5"00 0< .. <.(0(1. 

5 i. )S'"HO ~.so < c: <. vSO 7 • Sl 840 (,- ('00 9 i. <. '\-0 3 2 D ~ 
RAD D ENG D 

/00( .. (1 0 3 D n~ 
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Program Deseripflon I 
Program Title 

Contributor's Name 

Address 

City 

. 

-

Hewo..rd.. ~. KtJT~E~, cIA 
370 

NCNJ 
le Jt I "Jh" 
YOf~ State Zip Code IO()1' , 

. . 
N;: INT ('-; ~L) 
R ~ (ft., + N bTl.) 
D = l{N:~AR.AL. +- NAil", i- T. ] 
j, = (rc.JLalo/e.. ~hL,/'DO, 000)- . ~ 

. 
TA&E DF U>N6TItNfS wlrll'N tI~"OIJ' Oi1_ tJl'T'& of 4-

'lMhq~ of . R, c.. ~R.. (." Ai.. r, 1> 
0 To , S f 0 .S" I:) -
I To .,.. ,,&( - - - - ,,.... 
~ To '0 3'Y 8 ~ 'Y 'YI -

'0 To "0 ,'I 8 10 S- ).5'Y -
"'0 To 100 """ 5 "0 10 ,"1", -

Operating Limits and Warnings O"U '00 U.o - - - - .$"/7" 

This program has been verified only with respect to the numerical example given in Program Description II. User accepts and uses 
this program material AT HIS OWN RISK, in reliance solely upon his own inspection of the program material and without reliance 
upon any representation or description concerning the program material. 

NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR MAKES ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WITH REGARD TO THIS ... I,' 

PROGRAM MATERIAL, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS • 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR SHAll BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUEN-
TIAL DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING OUT OF THE FURNISHING, USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS PROGRAM 
MATERIAL. 



r 
l 
f 
t 
" 

.. 
~ ~' 
lit 
II 
:~ 

" 

Sketch(es) 

Sample Problem(s) 

TABLE FOR COMPUTATION OF MAXIMUM CREDIT 
FOR STATE DEATH TAXES 

(A) 
Taxable 
estate 

equal to 
or more 
than-

$ 40,000 
90,000 

140,000 
240,000 
440,000 

640,000 
840,000 

1,040,000 
1,540,000 
2,040,000 
2,540,000 

3,040,000 
3,540,000 
4,040,000 
5,040,000 
6,040,000 

7,040,000 
8,040,000 
9,040,000 

10,040,( "\() 

(B) 

Taxable 
estate 

less than-

$ 90,000 
140,000 
240,000 
440,000 
640,000 

840,000 
1,040,000 
1,540,000 
2,040,000 
2,540,000 
3,040,000 

3,540,000 
4,040,000 
5,040,000 
6,040,000 
7,040,000 

8,040,000 
9,040,000 

10,040,000 
.. , -...... 

(C) (D) 
Rates 

Credit on of credit on 
amount excess over 

in col- amount in 
umn (A) column (A) 

Percent 
.8 

$ 400 1.6 
1,200 2.4 
3,600 3,2 

10,000 4. 

18,000 4.8 
27,600 5.6 
38,800 6.4 
70,800 7.2 

106,800 8. 
146,800 8.8 

190,800 9.6 
238,800 10.4 
290,800 11.2 
402,800 12. 
522,800 12,8 

650,800 13.6 
786,800 14.4 
930,800 15.2 

1,082,800 16. 

E.,J~e. ""t'.&)l'~VIt\ C¥'eJ.," Fe.,. ShJe. ~ TCJJ(. o.lIowa./,Je, For 

Solution(5) 

Reference (5) 

~e.. ~llolIJln:J T0.J4o.1ole.. e,s"'-hs J G.It~ rite. wf bl'4ekt ,.Ia, 

~O, 000 

7°, "',y 
r'S, 51' ,,')f 3', 

D 

,,'13.70 
,." 63 'I. 0" 

"3,,37'1. 77 

.,., I (J I '_S"'/.' 'V 

11" .".75' , " 

it-" ", ",. , 'I 

" ""', 171 
I, ,$'1, 7/3 

e.) 
f) 
~) IY, ,,,,,,,, 

0% 
0.8 Yo 
l-.'" % 
".8% 
,., Yo 

I~. " {. 
14 •• 0% 

65 
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STEP INSTRUCTIONS 
INPUT KEYS 

OUTPUT 
DATA/UNITS DATA/UNITS 

I E-NTEQ. P~tJ SAA"., CJc=J 
V ENTSA. T ""a,J,'c, E.fa.+t 17r.-':~ ~[ I cf'cfJ,'" 
~ l)"f,a"a,J • 'b ..... " ".~- _tuffM",,,", n.:Ir!. [~[ _I Ran.. . --

t.I tar AJ&uJ Co.s f! Ge +ra .!+tll Y c:=J [ .---=] 
I [ l L __ I 

[ 1 [____1 
~- I [ 

--- I 
l_~- -- j C'=-I 
~- I r--__ I 
I -..J [ ---~ 
C=-=l [_-1 
[ -~1 r --_=:J 
r-~ ,- ____ :J 
[-I L __ -] 
[= ___ J L...l 
l-~r_~~ 

ilC...-l 
C=J r==J 
[_ ] l=--=:J 
CJ 1_=.J 
[--:- . -~~ [_-~.:J 
[~_J [-~ 

C_ICl 
[ -:=J L .... ~=:J 
[ ..JCl 
C..]C=J 
[ ~CJ 
C-::J C=:J 
c=J L __ J 
c=J L--.:.J 
i=-.....J L-~ 
c=J c=J 
CJ [--=:=J 
CJC_~ 
[]C] 
[-~CJ 

[~.----:J c=J 
i--=:J CJ 
CJCJ 
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STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODe COMMENTS --881 *LBLe 21 ' - 15 857 -62 it> . 
882 RCLl 36 81 Co.IeuIOof'e.. 858 5 85 

! 
883 RCL2 36 B~' 

tJ :;./ Hr (::,/') 
859 ST03 35 83 

! 884 - -45 868 RCLl 36 81 
885 RCL3 36 ~:: 86i 2 82 
886 -.24 862 X>Y? 16-34 
887 INT 16 34 863 GT08 22 88 i"c.v 
888 ST07 35 81 864 8 88 
889 X2 53 865 + -55 
818 LSTX 16-63 eo.lc.u f 0. ,.... 866 X.>Y? 16-34 
811 + -55 l.(~t~~.R.Ai. 867 GTOl 22 81 ~" '0 
812 2 Oe: t>~ 868 3 83 
813 - -24 ... 1( AR.':', i-T; J 869 8 ~8 

814 ReD 36 83 878 + -55 
815 x --.:~ 871 X,>~·r.· 16-34 -.J~' .c.,4"10 816 RCL5 36 85 872 GT02 22 82 
817 x -35 873 6 86 
818 RCL{ 36 iii 874 8 8£i 
819 RCL2 36 8e: 875 + -55 
828 x -35 876 X)i'? 16-34 i. <. 100 821 RCL5 36 85 877 STD3 22 83 
822 x -35 878 CLX -51 
823 + -55 8""Q 1 81 C4/~CI'ah, (. 

824 ,~':)-' -41 888 6 86 C,e.J.,1- 10, 
825 + -55 881 0 88 i, )100 826 RCL4 36 64 

CA'~u'Je.. 
882 x -35 

827 RCL? 36 e7 883 5 85 
828 RCL5 36 es R. : ~t +-N I:> R. 884 1 81 
8;'4 x -35 885 7 87 ~-' 

, 
83B ,., -55 886 2 82 
831 ST09 35 89 887 bT04 22 84 
832 RCLl 36 81 CAlcuioh. 888 .LBLl 21 81 

sto'e eo" • .,.. ,,13 
833 )( -35 889 4 84 
834 Rt 16-31 CntA,t- c:.e-z> 898 STx4 35-35 84 
835 - -4S 891 2 82 

I., -".(.i"'o 836 EEX _":'7 892 ST02 35 82 ....... 
8-- " 82 893 ST03 35 83 ~( 

"" 838 ){ -35 894 2 8'-' 
"" 839 RTN 24 895 8 88 

848 tLBLA 21 11 
''''~f&.f-e-

896 GTOe 22 16 15 
841 [lSP2 -63 82 897 .LBL2 21 82 S~ c.s#aAfs 
842 STa8 35 8e ,~,.., TaJta41c.. E~ 898 8 88 
843 EEX -23 899 STX4 35-35 84 10" 10( .. ~ '10 
844 5 85 188 1 81 
84S - -24 181 /; 88 
8A~ "tt> . -62 182 ST02 35 02 
847 4 t'l4 183 ~ 85 ,J 

848 - -45 . 184 ST03 35 8;; 
849 SUd 35 81 s~,& Co 185 2 8i-
858 CL:7; -51 .. 186 5 85 
851 5T02 35 82 

5t.I''' rulaf.,tIe. 
187 2 82 

852 5T06 35 86 188 GTOe 22 16 is 
853 ST09 35 89 t ~ t:.o~I-."'1s 189 .LBU 21 83 sr.rc. c:...fa,.+s 
854 8 86 11 tJ 1 81 ,.~ '10 <.,;" ~,.O 
855 ST05 35 8S 111 4 84 
856 ST04 35 t'!14 

REGISTERS 
112 STX4 35-35 84 

o-r:;;:._~ 1 • 2 . 3 • 4 5 AR. 
6 

T, 
7 8 9~ . E.., .. ,... '- "., Ac" R, N 

SO S1 S2 S3 S4 S5 S6 S7 S8 S9 

A 

1
8 Ie 0 

IE I I 



68 971)r('~ram I~is'in~ II 
STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS 

113 4 BoT 
114 e Btl ~"'()I'e, OJrt&hA~ 170 

115 5T02 35 132 10, tID ~c.: L/OO 116 1 81 
117 8 86 
118 ST03 35 83 
119 1 81 
128 r:-

oJ 05 
121 ';' &7 I 

1 "? ., 82 '-- "-

123 GTOe 22 16 15 
124 tLBL8 21 86 180 

125 1 81 
126 - -45 
127 X> i''i 16-34 
128 Gro8 22 86 ~" 129 CLX -51 CA/cIII .. k. Cn.tl,t 1313 2 82 
131 4 84 (Of' I,&-LV 
1J2 x -35 
133 1 e1 
lJ4 ~. 

'- 82 190 

135 bT04 22 84 
136 .LB!...8 21 80 . 
137 LSTX 16-63 o , ... ~, 
138 - -45 eOIl!t.Ats Q.f~ 11'\ 

139 X£y'i 16-35 ~t3h;:s 
148 GTOt 22 16 15 
141 [1 813 ':'<.0 
142 ST09 35 85 

'" 0 CfeJ.."" 
143 RTN 24 
144 .LBL4 21 04 200 

145 LSTX 16-63 S1-ot'~ p..J-c, ea.J.. 
146 ST09 35 ti9 Ctul.t 147 RJ. -3l FI~~I,~&. 
148 - -45 t:..-ICM f. foe 01\ 
149 EEX -23 
150 2 iJ2 
151 x -35 
152 RTU 24 . 
153 .LBLB 21 12 
154 DSPI -63 131 ~eJ:D.l( OJII.I.... 210 

155 RCL9 36 89 
7)'_""1 Poh.. 156 . -62 

157 1 81 
158 x -!5 
159 RTN 24 

100 

220 

LABELS FLAGS SET STATUS 

~"..~~,. BRJc, C 0 E 0 
FLAGS TRIG DISP 

a b c d e 
,,~ec:l 

1 ON O~ 
o 0 DEG - FIX "-

o USee( 1 &JSc.t( 2V"~ 3 V,cJ. 4 tJ8~ 2 1 0 • GRAD 0 SCI 0 

5 6 7 8 9 3 2 0 tl RAD 0 ENG 0 
3 0 g n~ 

1 
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Program Deserip.ion I 
~ Program Title E5rllrs/GIFr 'T1Jx POATFollO IIALth1TION 

Ho(.AJelr'J.. -a. I<cJrNE~1 cJJA 
370 Le~ 1r\.~"'O" AllUJtI~ - ~,., 9(J? 
NCAAJ 'IDI'K State /J.r. 

Contributor's Name 

Address 

City Zip Code IODI7 

Program Description, Equations, Variables thiS pl'oa~ c/ete,.,.,mt'l tlte... Il'Ihrl'0/tt.M 
p'rce.. of CL .s~"':r en 4. Jo:fe, 14J~'1'\ no ,uot..nfJI'IJ ~ QIA/J,(4.J,Ie. 
Ii) Q,cc.oV'dA"ec. 141'~ l"ful'lA/ kllUllft., SUVIC.C. 1l4~""J,.1U rot'" Gift-
o.~ £ste.t-c. Tcuc. lIoJ"o.+/ol\". It o-Cl:.epts Hc~ ~~ Low "otes J!y,,,,. 
fr~~c.el,,,~ dL~ 1'0'(0""'''3 tf4~"':) "f .. +es 111 4Y4'1 sUf"U'tC.C. ~ol 
,~~polci1u Q.~yot:f'n.j ""0 "tAl!. 1111'"1,.; pJ! JA.'I~ ,,, CAd, Ti,.,.",.. !'V,De(. 
"lie.. ,r\tu,ola:f-ut fr"C.e, 18 e4lspla.yul &#ttl ,,~ To "o.I"e -dtt. 
~\JA..Y\hty oF- sl-.tVeJ heJcI. J~&lC8 ~e. "cc,cJ,..,~/Q.f~ TD ~'~f(:Jf., 
C\ f ... t~'.o +0+-..1 

PfDte~ot\ 1$ fr"OlI,J~J .~a.,,,,,,~ IHOI"e. ..".~ Y ?&lohs. 
(H,~}", ~cf I,..ew) 0'" cAd do.~ 

Ii c:.c",,,,t- of cc .. r¢(r pro«:.~eJ. f'O,ffof/fJ ,~ ," f/'I4m/a.,,,.J... 
o..~ ,).'~f'o.rul J.I-ey- t:Vty ernf" c.cl'I'1!c:J-,o". l't MAt aJ8c b~ 
I'~.C:.A.H...( tn~c...f~Jf!"f-'1' 1I~t;,tJ~d/4I-rJ ViA/lie.- 'S 1')0'1- oflech.J 
by 'Y\f"t t:¥YOf",s .."J, Prot:.eSS11t3 /t'tQ.( 4.e !"e&fJ",.&J p.,1(ow,~ 
~YD~ CA,.,.ec.hot'\ 

G ~o1!d ,,.,c..q, "'''1' 4c.. ~n,.eJ. I;>, Q.Jlty ~(1fJ0ttC4.. (1)c( ,F 4",/ 
o/~ .s.,"""" ""'~ A~uf'U J. ",.-1- h&.~ +0 ~ 1"e.."h:r.J. b-ie"-' 
ele.p,us,,,~ 'fI..e. Ke.~ Pet!' tlae, Se~ ~f"J' 

Operating Limits and WarningS' Il'rfu.I'014~ frtc~ ,,11\ VDleJoftfJn 1>o:/'e., 
o-I'e. d l~t'4td 10 S' Jee.,I'W\,J plA&'~ /Jut- I'c.fru" 10 fbC4.. a.CCIII'tICI 

It/\ d~ft1'1\,tlj .sc.c...fJ~'''Y l)o.ltlG. ~"'+r lIa/clt.. loS ~O&l1'lJuJ. rD 
rCf'Jnt o..ec"cJI'Aer· 

# cF-.6~ PttAjf he UlWeJ JIJ',IIJ.j I $«..D~ JMII4~ fw,~ 
~/sf''''t or co.lc.u(Q.fJ... I"/~ - JIt"r .,/tf/t! ~wtflJtv l.j c'lcl,~ 

This program has been verified only with respect to the numerical example given in Program Description II. User accepts and uses 
this program material AT HIS OWN RISK, in reliance solely upon his own inspection of the program material and without reliance 
upon any representation or description concerning the program material. 

NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR MAKES ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WITH REGARD TO THIS 
PROGRAM MATERIAL, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. NEITHER HP NOR THE CONTRIBUTOR SHALL BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUEN­
TIAL DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING OUT OF THE FURNISHING, USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS PROGRAM 
MATERIAL. 
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- -. 
Sketch(es) 

Sample Pm.'eml') ~l"et:.eJ I flj TC,.J~ .1a.1e. ~3/" (F,.,d&,;) 
h 114.IIJAf/~" e:lJ~ 'I," I"~ (Se.tu~ .. y) 
e FOllDlAllltj ~.,Je JJt., ~'/7' (l1o"Joy) 

1\= " -0... =- I 
N= C.-CL ::.3 

--- ~----

I/iJ/'Jt. ~'fo' 
&.0 !1J- '=!. !±!.. -

I(>o.sl, A8c. 3 .s- f! " 3DO sh l>E.F 7 B' , 'r", 
SOD $1, ~Hr 13 ,31'<1 1'11,- lS-

Solution(s) vOo/-frOft pf,ee. llA/tJf!-

IDO 6" liSe" '.DDOOO '00.00 

3"" sh 'DE': 7. 0'333 ~ ,,..~ 00 

_ $'00 ~- GHL 13. ,o.J,1 ',i D y.D3 

ToTI+I-. ~. $');1. DB -
Ke.tsft,olce ~~ 1) tt---+ ... o~ .I-&M$ -3 

Reference(s) l~1u",J ie.vUtfJe. Code.. Q."J ~1J1~f/o~ YO. VD3/- >,(i~) 
'C.\o..tl"'~ t-. £$l'a..t ... lew 

~J.... ~ ... ~ulQ,.+co",,""S: ",S"IY- ').0(10) 
fe.l-.f.lf'\j n (i,~+ T4UC.. 

, 

~; 
I 
I 
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STEP INSTRUCTIONS 
INPUT KEYS 

OUTPUT 
DATA/UNITS DATA/UNITS 

I EIJ r£~ ___ 1!46A.APJ L 11_1 ,.. ~ W dA~ f,,~ /t:t.Sf outJ'/'e -to 1k11Ja.fb" dale Y') Jtkr.£A! l ! 

~ E~t.' J-ys he,tw&e,., 7,cJOt..st/D-A.' ~) N ILlle I 0.00 
I I : I ' I -3- ~oPfi-··---

,o~AJ-: SeieJ. 111ft + MtJdt!.. I II I 
~ Tc P",,,.t I Co II I /.00 
K') 'T~ SUftO'~~' Plmt I C II ~ I 0.00 

, Notc.~ ~,t\t" fli\oJe ,.,,01/ be #01 _..1 I II I - G-t o.."..~ T,*e: " I II I 
f------- -----------

f I II I 

" ~ E(t~ c.o..I'lv c:r lJ~hr.. oR. a... IA II I 0-

d. ~ E ~ fy- I G.. te.;.' tt:II'u "IY. - 18 II I - ., b 
/ (~,. E~o~ - see ,dow.!) ~ I - I I I 

b) Ru~'" stu ~Q) " T,,...~ I II I , , (.;,. .u:~ foil' e~ do.~) I II I 
Nil+;-: It Cl. ~ t.J"f... .d u4.luJ 10/ ~W"' .... I II I 

-n.4l1t ~V):' ,,,,#-"" J(~~ A of' 8 I'M\I I II I 
~ ... • ".e~eeI ""I'hDu" ~e..entlV of ' I II I 
Q.WI;""t t2 ,,,~tUIv ,V) eI,.sJJI.~ I II I 

d Aft-a !/~ CI~t}te. ~tlV ' , Nc /",,,1- I II I PfICe, 

~) 1.1 IL..... ~ lo..tt:I..,'Jllt5 PII, ce. /,. ... ""- ... 05 ~ .L:".._ I tlol/{E I lIo/"e.. .., -J . , 
I II I 

S- 1D ~~ ~,#\ Ill!. (;,. 1e S~J) 4 I II I 
nit. 

, 
I II I 

.~ 70 1)Jsb/A~~""'1l/4:1u1 To""" IE II I III~,:} 
'(i1 Td 5~" '-I To c-t.'H/<. I II I 

()~ 
f 

I II I 
..s- h" Nt!.uJ ~ Ga r~ :5td> V I II I 
I- tlPTI/jAJ~1- - TD ,JJy- ,..... 1~f-lJo.'.J ,.(." .. I J) II I If~~6 

I II I 
~ r~~AA 1A},n.l,." 1?aAl I II I 

( ~e."'L 't'I...".. 'V ouet&. ~t ... ,c~ 0#"\ GAY dD.fe.. '" I II I 
~-

"' 'Tb c..aiLCer e"~~JI> ' IX' Ill> I ~-""~CII 
(;8 'TiIS .<.fu " I II I 

T I II I 
I II I 
I II I 
I II ) 

I II I 
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Proh)em 

STEP INSTRUCTIONS 
INPUT KEYS 

OUTPUT 
DATA/UNITS DATA/UNITS 

Cll_1 
1 _____ ~I C =1 

I eNrE~ I!4G~It-M I_~I I 
A ti\ ell)f-eK 'I'> = JAJ:LS ~"'" 'a..S+- CfILOh... To i,JCJQ.h~ , lfili~ I /.00 

h') &>fe.r N: d~JI.s bJ-we.&t (wok. Jtl.i6 :3 IF I I el 0.00 

3 ~e1~ fru,t MoJe 
, 

I c II I 1.00 

" ~ c oil ~ eo.J"l y (JUdie.. 3 JA I I J .3.00 

~ v' t/ .; S IA J I I S.oo 
b\ v Io.w ,.,. 1 Ie I I I 9.00 

h) ,; ./ ./ 11 Is II I (,.00000 

rt'\ E,,-I-e,r .o?- sk~u '00 I II I '00.00 ., 
I I r I 

1./ a) £"'~ 6u-I" q...,of-e. 7 lA_II I 7.00 

0.) ./ 
t/ # 'v E IA II I 8.00 

h\' ,/ lahr ./ " 18 I [ I _'.00 
J,) ./ ./ ./ '.S- IB I I I ~oi333 
~) E",te.; "'-~f. ~h~ .300 I J I I ZIZS;oO 

I If I 
~ ~ &ftu- &vI" .qI.JO~ 13 [ A - II I 13.00 

oi 
, 
'/ J3 ...... S- IA I I I 1~.2.5 v' -

.b'\ ../ JQ..W ,/ 1"l./l-~ I B II I 1'i.J3 _ 
b) ./ ./ ./ ~ I (J II I 1.3. 'O~/J 
JJ Ellfu- • 0 P. :3 ~ Q.('f!.3 Soo I II I '80".08 

I II I 
oS DI~pl<a.." ItccOM u I ah.d.. TofraJ r E.j I I ctS'l.7.08 , DI:5Plo.) I~+ VrJ I J.. I te.M _ #:. I D II ... -1 3.00 

I I- I [ 
----

J H··f 

J. t~,::7. l/ l/.~ I J I I 
6. {:i6860 

-

!n·~ I II I 666.66 l/.!p.:f. 

I II I 
-. 

l/ .. >:!I. I II I _. 
3 €ttl. *!H [ II I 7.6B333 l:!/ .. +.· 

2125.6(; .... -~.~ I II 1 
I II I 

--.. lI· ... .;. 
r II I 5t?-li. .J,y.:,. 

13.6041;:- I/:l/: ... r II I 
t"802.JE' H··f I II - I 
952 i. 6"~; *H· I I I 1 

I JI 1 
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sl'ep KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS 

881 *LBU 21 83 857 .LBL8 21 Be 
882 ST09 7~ IJ~-! 858 R.J. -31 "'~. 

883 GSBD .- -
859 RTH -, .~ ,:,~, .,. 

'::'t 
884 RCL8 36 ~<:; 868 .LBLD .21 .'t 
885 RCL9 36 63 861 4 64 
886 DSP2 -- - -

862 STOl 35 46 -t.,:. t:1.::. 

887 x -.~ 

863 3 63 -"j ..... 

888 RND 16 24 864 ST04 35 64 
889 ST+3 35-55 63 865 ST05 35 85 
818 1 6~ 866 CLX -51 
811 8T+6 -'c cc 66 867 5TOl ~r 6.i. ~~~'- ... I.' ,j.J 
812 RJ. -..;.j, 868 5T02 35 fJ2 
813 F8? 16 23 6[ 869 RCL6 36 86 
814 GT04 2;: 64 878 RTH .- ,.' 

.::'t 
815 RTN .::..,. 871 .LBLe 21 16 .r 

.!~. 

816 *LBLA 21 .; .: 

872 -, .or •• - -.::'t 
817 8T+l 35-55 (i~ 873 ST07 ~c 6;" J,J 
818 RCL4 3t7 e~ 874 GSBD 23 14 
819 1 6.i. 875 8 66 
82B - -45 876 5T06 35 86 
821 8T04 35 64 877 ST03 35 63 
8?" GTOl 22 l5:; 878 RTH .::.'t 

~.:: 

823 *LBLB 21 l'::' 879 .LBLE 21 15 
824 5T+2 35-55 62 888 RCU 36 63 
825 RCL5 36 65 881 F8? 16 23 86 
8"~ 1 61 882 GT08 -i·-. 86 .::t. .::.:: 
827 - -45 883 RTH .-, .4 

':'t 
828 5T05 ~r 65 884 .LBL8 21 O[ J~J 

829 *LBLl 21 61 885 PRTX -14 
838 .8 66 886 SPC 16-11 
831 X=)",? 16-33 887 SPC 16-11 
832 -24 888 RTH 24 
033 RJ. -,jj, 889 .LBL4 21 64 
834 D8ZI 16 25 4£ : 

DSP8 -63 iiii 898 
835 GT08 22 66 

I 
891 RCL6 36 66 

836 RCL2 36 fJ2 892 PRTX -14 
837 RCL1 36 til 893 RCL9 36 85 
838 - ,';1:" 

894 PRTX -14 -'tv 
! 

839 Rf:"'7 ~ - --
895 DSP5 -63 85 ,:·t· tl, 

848 x -35 896 RCL8 36 86 
841 RCL1 36 61 897 PRTX -14 
842 + - cc 

898 DSP2 -63 6':: '-' .... ' 

843 ~. 62 899 Rt 16-31 .:: 
844 -24 188 PRTX -14 
845 3 63 181 SPC 16-L 
846 CHS .-.. -

182 RTH .-, :1 -.:.::. 
'::'t 

847 STOl 35 4( 183 .LBLC 21 13 
iN8 CLX - c; 

184 5F8 16 21 86 ~ .. 
849 + cc 

185 1 61 - ... i ..... 

858 DSP5 -63 e5 I 186 RTH '-... f 
'::'t 

851 5TOB 35 65 I 187 .LBLC 21 13 I 
852 en 16 22 63 I 188 CF8 16 22 66 I 

853 PSE 16 c; 

189 8 8(1 ~'. I 
854 F3? 16 23 ~3 118 RTN 24 
855 GT03 22 63 

! I I I 856 GTOi 22 ... c" 
't~. 

REGISTERS 
0 1eA1~ 2/o.t'cr ~::VJli~ 4e",,~ 5~(., 6'~ 71~ ~,ee. 9_ 

I QIJI)' ~j Q&lotes C4JWl U"" ~"n.r shvu 
50 S1 S2 S3 S4 S5 S6 S7 58 S9 

A IB Ie 0 
IE 11£~ZW' 
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STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS STEP KEY ENTRY KEY CODE COMMENTS 

170 

120 

180 

130 

190 

140 

200 

150 

210 

160 

220 

LABELS FLAGS SET STATUS 

I~!r:~ I~ .. t·~~.c. CP'~!jL DEU.A.. :A. 

° co,,.ur "¥''';''''a. FLAGS TRIG OISP 
a . b c d e 1 o~o_ 

/Mr,lfrc ° DEG ~ FIX II 

°V3ecl 1 V$e.J.. 21.00P 3 cJseA. 4 2 1 0 Ie GRAD 0 SCI 0 

5 6 7 8 9 3 2 0 III RAD 0 ENG 0 
3 0 8 n Y 
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Hewlett-Packard Software 
In terms of power and flexibility, the problem-solving potential of the Hewlett-Packard line of fully 

programmable calculators is nearly limitless. And in order to see the practical side of this potential, 
we have several different types of software to help save you time and programming effort. Everyone of 
our software solutions has been carefully selected to effectively increase your problem-solving poten­
tial. Chances are, we already have the solutions you're looking for. 

Application Pacs 
To increase the versatility of your fully programmable Hewlett-Packard calculator, HP has an ex­

tensive library of "Application Pacs". These programs transform your HP-67 and HP-97 into specialized 
calculators in seconds. Each program in a pac is fully documented with commented program listing, 
allowing the adoption of programming techniques useful to each application area. The pacs contain 20 
or more programs in the form of prerecorded cards, a detailed manual, and a program card holder. 
Every Application Pac has been designed to extend the capabilities of our fully programmable models 
to increase your problem-solving potential. 

You can choose from: 

Statistics 
Mathematics 

Electrical Engineering 
Business Decisions 

Clinical Lab and Nuclear Medicine 

Users' Library 

Mechanical Engineering 
Surveying 

Civil Engineering 
Navigation 

Games 

The main objective of our Users' Library is dedicated to making selected program solutions contri­
buted by our HP-67 and HP-97 users available to you. By subscribing to our Users' Library, you'll have 
at your fingertips, literally hundreds of different programs. No longer will you have to: research the 
application; program the solution; debug the program; or complete the documentation. Simply key 
your program to obtain your solution. In addition, programs from the library may be used as a source 
of programming techniques in your application area. 

A one-year subscription to the Library costs $9.00. You receive: a catalog of contributed programs; 
catalog updates; and coupons for three programs of your choice (a $9.00 value). 

Users' Library Solutions Books 
Hewlett-Packard recently added a unique problem-solving contribution to its existing software 

line. The new series of software solutions are a collection of programs provided by our programmable 
calculator users. Hewlett-Packard has currently accepted over 6,000 programs for our Users' Libraries. 
The best of these programs have been compiled into 40 Library Solutions Books covering 39 application 
areas (including two game books). 

Each of the Books, containing up to 15 programs without cards, is priced at $10.00, a savings of up 
to $35.00 over single copy cost. 

The Users' Library Solutions Books will compliment our other applications of software and provide 
you with a valuable new tool for program solutions. 

Options/Technical Stock Analysis 
Portfolio Management/Bonds & Notes 

Real Estate Investment 
Taxes 

Home Construction Estimating 
Marketing / Sales 

Home Management 
Small Business 

Antennas 
Butterworth and Chebyshev Filters 
Thermal and Transport Sciences 

EE (Lab) 
Industrial Engineering 

Aeronautical Engineering 
Control Systems 

Beams and Columns 
High-Level Math 
Test Statistics 

Geometry 
Reliability /OA 

Medical Practitioner 
Anesthesia 

Cardiac 
Pulmonary 
Chemistry 

Optics 
Physics 

Earth Sciences 
Energy Conservation 

Space Science 
Biology 
Games 

Games of Chance 
Aircraft Operation 

Avigation 
Calendars 

Photo Dark Room 
COGO-Surveying 

Astrology 
Forestry 



TAXES 

This book contains tax calculation programs of interest to professional tax 
practitioners and individuals wishing fast error-free federal tax calculations for 
regular 1040, Schedules A (medical and dental), G (income averaging) and D 
(capital gains), Form 4726 (maximum tax) and Estates and Trusts. 

TAX PLANNING 1 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX - SINGLE, TAX TABLE A 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX - JOINT OR SEPARATE, TAX TABLES B&C 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX - SINGLE (UNMARRIED) TAXPAYERS 
(SCHEDULE X) 
FEDERAL INCOME TAX - JOINT OR SEPARATE (SCHEDULE Y) 

SCHEDULE TC TAX COMPUTATION SCHEDULE FORM 1040 

TAX DEDUCTION SCHEDULE A FORM 1040 MEDICAL AND DENTAL 

MAXIMUM TAX ON EARNED INCOME - 1977 AND AFTER 

INCOME AVERAGING TAX 

FEDERAL ESTATE/GIFT TAX - 1977 AND LATER 

FEDERAL ESTATE TAX CREDIT FOR STATE TAXES PAID 

ESTATE/GIFT TAX PORTFOLIO VALUATION 

1977 

HEWLETT S PACKARD 

1000 N.E. Circle Blvd., Corvallis, OR 97330 

Reorder No. 00097-14004 Printed in U.S.A. 00097-90179 
Revision B 1-78 
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